Printed: 11/24/2024 Form Approved OMB No. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 675214	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/01/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Solidago Health and Rehabilitation		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 1720 N Logan St Texas City, TX 77590	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0580 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	etc.) that affect the resident. **NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS IN BRAC	OS dated [DATE] revealed that residen are Plan dated 02/15/2023 revealed that d sugar) and hyperglycemia (high bloom tions included administer medications is/adverse side effects. Further review insulin. ysician Orders revealed the following of	onfidentiality** 35822 sident physician and notify, e is a need to alter treatment of changes. lin Lantus on dialysis days Tuesday, d sugar levels) and hospitalization. If to the NF on 01/21/2022 with the olyneuropathy (nerve damage from such as the heart and bladder), end ence of left leg below knee, It had a BIMS score of 14 indicating t resident was being care planned d sugar) related to diagnosis of eas ordered per MD, did not reveal that resident was orders:

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

FORM CMS-2567 (02/99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID:

Facility ID: 675214

If continuation sheet Page 1 of 75

Printed: 11/24/2024 Form Approved OMB No. 0938-0391

		1	1
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 675214	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/01/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLII	FD	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE
Solidago Health and Rehabilitation		1720 N Logan St Texas City, TX 77590	. 3352
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0580	-dated 02/07/2023 Blood glucose c	checks twice a day at 7:00am and 8:00p	om
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	Record review of Resident #3's Nu part:	rsing Progress Notes dated 04/10/2023	3 documented by LPN T revealed in
Residents Affected - Few	.Resident refused scheduled long actin insulin. PA notified. Blood sugar was 130 at breakfast time. Checked resident's blood sugar at lunch 179. Resident is in stable condition resting in bed eyes closed call light in reach. Will continue to monitor.		
	Further review of Resident #3's Nu part:	rsing Progress Notes dated 04/11/2023	3 documented by LPN T revealed in
	.Resident refused insulin due to no appetite and his scheduled dialysis day. Blood sugar 137 resident is resting eyes closed stable condition shows no s/s (signs or symptoms) of pain or discomfort will continue to monitor. Family and PA (Physician Assistant) notified.		
	Record review of Resident #3's MAR for January 2023 revealed on dialysis days the insulin Lantus was not administered on 8 dialysis days. Resident blood sugars were being done at 7:00am and 8:00pm with blood sugars ranging from 97-230.		
	Record review of Resident #3's Matimes on dialysis days with blood si	AR revealed for the month of February ugar ranging from 93-238.	2023 the insulin Lantus was held 4
	Record review of Resident #3's MA on 8 dialysis days with resident blo	AR for the month of March 2023 revealed and sugars ranging from 82-289.	ed that the insulin Lantus was held
	Record review of Resident #3's MA on 6 dialysis days with blood sugar	AR for the month of April 2023 revealed is ranging from 120-254.	that resident did not receive insulin
	Interview on 04/10/2023 at 12:50pm, LPN T said she was Resident #3's nurse. LPN T said Resident #3's blood sugar was 130 at 7:00am and anytime it was below 150 she would hold resident morning insulin Lantus because she was familiar with resident food consumption. LPN T said there was not an order to be resident insulin Lantus she just done it that way. LPN T said she did not notify the physician about holdin Resident #3's insulin and that Resident #3 and herself agreed to hold the insulin when resident blood sugar was below 130.		
		LPN T said on the days that Resident nt had refused and that she had docum	
	Interview on 04/11/2023 at 2:13pm the mobile DON said that if a resident was refusing their insulin as ordered by the physician, the physician should be notified so that interventions could be put in place to be care for the resident.		
	Interview on 04/11/2023 at 3:05pm via phone the NP for Resident #3 said no one from the NF had called regarding Resident #3 refusing his insulin on 04/10/2023 or any other day. The NP said if Resident #3 had been refusing his insulin, he would first talk to the resident educating resident on the benefits of taking his insulin before making any changes to his medications. Further interview with the NP said Resident #3 did have PA (Physician Assistance) just himself and the doctor.		
	(continued on next page)		

FORM CMS-2567 (02/99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID:

Facility ID:

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 75

			NO. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 675214	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/01/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Solidago Health and Rehabilitation		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 1720 N Logan St Texas City, TX 77590	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0580 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	came to see him and not a Physicial Interview on 04/12/2023 at 9:20 am on 04/10/23 or any other day that incertain days. Observation on 04/12/2023 at 9:46 wearing street clothing. Resident # Interview on 04/12/2023 at 9:46 am Saturday. Resident #3 said he som feel good but did not refuse his instructive on 04/12/2023 at 10:05 ard doctor/NP and document the happer Interview on 04/12/2023 at 10:42 v morning insulin Lantus on 04/04/20 was afraid resident might become said she did not inform the doctor/N Interview on 04/12/2023 at 11:30 ar 04/09/2023 and saw where resider The mobile DON said she had beg said when insulin is not administer consistent but up and down. The motat the NF had suspended LPN T trusted to work at the NF. Further interview on 04/12/2023 at Resident #3 on 04/12/2023 that the not administering resident insulin a blood sugar) or go into diabetic ket needs, it will break down fat instear changes to resident insulin on dialy level was. Further interview on 04/12/2023 at monitored the resident MARs to en she had been working at the NF to the MARS by reviewing the facility The mobile DON said she discover physician on 04/09/2023. The mobile DON said she discover physician on 04/09/2023. The mobile DON said she discover physician on 04/09/2023.	RP for Resident #3 stated that they hat esident was refusing his insulin, or that am Resident #3 sitting in wheelchair at 3 had a left below the knee amputation. Resident #3 said he went to dialysis on the refused his insulin on these days ulin on Monday 04/10/2023. The LVN X said if a resident refused their	ad never received a call from the NF resident insulin was being held or the front entrance of the NF (removal of a limb). In Tuesday, Thursday, and se because he sometimes did not be the long to dialysis. RN U said she erefore held resident insulin. RN U was nursing judgement. The Resident #3's MAR for the did as order by the physician. The mobile DON blood sugar readings would not be come back to the NF to work and sile DON said LPN T could not be the surveyor and speaking with the ered as ordered. The NP said by coming hyperglycemic (increase in the enough sugar to meet its energy to would look at possibly making the what resident Hemoglobin A-1 Comerself and the ADON that ing followed. The mobile DON said herself and the ADON was checking ad been administered or not given. In gadministered as ordered by the ne staff regarding following

			No. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 675214	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/01/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Solidago Health and Rehabilitation		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 1720 N Logan St Texas City, TX 77590	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's p	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	:IENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0580 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	documentation, 5 rights of medicati and RP must always be notified, date and RP must always be notified in the received insulin. Interview on 04/19/2023 at 10:48ar care providers that gave orders on Nursing staff at the NF was not addronversation needed to be had with could look at other alternatives involved in the NF policy regarded in part: To improve communication betwee provide nursing staff with guidelines medical staff regarding changes in of patients/residents and their responded condition. The nurse will define and RP must always be notified, date and RP must always be notified, date and the respondent and RP must always be notified, date and RP must always be notified and RP must	for residents on dialysis revealed that F in Doctor for Resident #3 said he and h Resident #3 at the NF. The doctor said ininistering resident insulin Lantus as on in him and the NF regarding resident re- solving resident medication. arding Physician and Other Communic en physician and nursing staff to prome is for making decisions regarding appro in a patient's/resident's condition, and proposibility regarding changes in condition comment all assessments and changes fresident family member/legal represer	Resident #3 was the only resident is NP were the only medical health the learned from his NP that the rder. The doctor said a fusing medication Lantus so that he ation/Change in Condition revised ote optimal patient/resident care, priate and timely notification of ovide guidance for the notification in .Notify the physician of change in in the patient's/resident's condition

	1	T	T	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 675214	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/01/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE	
		1720 N Logan St Texas City, TX 77590		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			
F 0610	Respond appropriately to all allege	d violations.		
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	**NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS H	HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CO	ONFIDENTIALITY** 41870	
Residents Affected - Few	44333			
	Based on observation, interview and record review the facility failed to have evidence that all alleged violations are thoroughly investigated and measures are taken to prevent further potential abuse, neglect, exploitation or mistreatment in accordance with State law, including to the State Survey Agency, within 5 working days of the incident, and if the alleged violation is verified appropriate, corrective action must have been taken for 1 of 2 residents (Resident #12) reviewed for abuse and neglect			
	- The facility failed to thoroughly investigate alleged incident of abuse and neglect by waiting 10 days after the incident to interview residents with memory concerns, not interviewing other resident that had contact with the alleged perpetrator and not completing the investigation within 5 days as required by the state for allegations of abuse and neglect.			
	- The facility failed to take action to	protect Resident #12.		
	These failures could place resident	s at risk of further abuse and neglect.		
	Findings included:			
	Record review of Resident #12 face sheet, revealed, a [AGE] year-old female admitted to the facility on [DATE] with diagnoses which included: Alzheimer's disease, muscle wasting and atrophy, unspecified dementia, psychotic disturbance, mood disturbance, anxiety, cognitive communication deficit, unspecified osteoarthritis, and major depressive disorder.			
	I .	rief Interview for Mental Status dated 3, of 0. Temporal Orientation revealed a snary score revealed a score of 3.		
	communication evidenced by: redu	are plan dated 4/5/2023 revealed Residuced ability to be understood by others, king ability, speaks a foreign language	reduced ability to understand	
	Observation on 4/8/23 at 1:24pm revealed CNA Q was in a room for Resident #11 and Resident # surveyor overheard CNA Q speaking loudly stating Shut up using obscenities for example You will the floor, I am not your friend anymore. Resident #12 was heard speaking loudly in Spanish. Laune entered the room and said something to CNA Q, and both exited the room.			
	In an interview on 4/8/23 at 1:28pm with CNA Q she stated she was just playing with Resident #12 and the she always joked with her in that way. She stated she did not mean anything by her words and that she respects the residents. She stated she plays with many of them in that way. CNA Q stated she understand what abuse and neglect was and reported that she had received in service training on abuse and neglect.			
	(continued on next page)			

			NO. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 675214	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/01/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Solidago Health and Rehabilitation		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 1720 N Logan St Texas City, TX 77590	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0610 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	In an interview with Resident #12 or resident was determined to be not subject. Record review of Resident #11 und facility on [DATE] with the latest reforming cognitive communication deficit. Male Interview with MDS nurse on 4/27/2 cognition. She stated that Resident impaired no temporal orientation (or problem, classified as unscorable. Record review of Brief Interview for interview was not conducted (resident resident was not conducted (resident resident understood by others, reduced as Record review of the Incident Intak facility reported an allegation of abs Surveyor was making rounds in the resident ugly, and saying shut up ure going to be best friends. Provider in Administrator talked with residents suspended pending investigation ure initiated including verbal abuse. Investigation revealed reand then was terminated on 4/17/2 Record review of email dated 4/17/2 email stated, I was doing my round out of the bed, so I repositioned he herself. When I was done repositioned her herself. When I was done repositioned the witnessing any type of abuse or new Record review of resident question responded Yes to the question do member ever abused you verbally	on 4/8/23 at 2:43pm utilizing a Spanish interview able. Resident #12 was unable dated face sheet, revealed, an [AGE] yearn of 3/14/23. Diagnosis includes cereajor depressive disorder, and vascular 2023 at 10:08am, she stated that the Bits #11 BIMS revealed she could not be rientation to year, month, and day), lor Mental Status for Resident #11 revealent was rarely/ never understood). The plan dated 2/15/2023 revealed Reside ability to understand others, impaired december of the boundary of the plan dated 1/15/2023 revealed Reside ability to understand others, impaired december of the boundary of th	phone translator service the le to answer questions or stay on ear-old female admitted to the ebral infraction, muscle weakness, dementia. IMS goes through the resident's interviewed. She is severely go term and short-term memory led a score of 0 which stated eent #11 has an impaired ability to aily decision-making ability. //23 revealed, on 04/08/23 the Description of the allegation stated, ie in a resident's room calling a up on the floor and we are not sed with no injuries noted. Summary revealed CNA Q was roal abuse. Reeducation was a confirmed. Provider investigation eglect. CNA Q remained suspended ealed CNA Q was interviewed. The tient's legs were kind of hanging e fell , she was going to hurt hen I asked the patient what that but I was not talking to the resident vering clothes and she denied or the question has any staff estion do you feel that you can talk

Printed: 11/24/2024 Form Approved OMB

enters for Medicare & Medic	caid Services		No. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 675214	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/01/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE Solidago Health and Rehabilitation		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 1720 N Logan St Texas City, TX 77590	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC		<u> </u>
F 0610 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information) Record review of resident questionnaire dated 4/18/23 given by Social worker revealed Resident #11 responded Yes to the question do you feel safe at this facility, responded no to the question has any staff member ever abused you verbally or physically, responded yes to the question do you feel that you can tal to your guardian angel about any concerns/grievances and responded by thanking the Social worker for being her friend when she was asked if there was anything else she would like to report. Record review of document titled Record of in service dated 4/8/23 revealed in service on abuse, neglect, abuse coordinator and when abuse should have been reported. In service was signed by employees from departments. Interview on 4/26/2023 at 1:36pm with social worker, stated that he was named the abuse and neglect coordinator on 4/24/2023. He stated he has been working at the facility for approaching 2 months. He state he was told to inform the administrator and director of nursing of allegations of abuse and neglect. He state he was informed by the administrator of the incident and instructed to complete the questionnaire for Resident #12 and Resident #11 on 4/18/23. He stated he did not interview any other residents that CNA Q may have interacted with. He stated he did not interview any other residents on the hall where the incident occurred or within the facility. He stated he believes the investigation was not thoroughly investigated because of this. He stated the administrator made it seem like it was not a big deal and like stuff like this happen. He stated that he is familiar with Resident #12 and her diagnosis. He stated that Resident #12 had diagnosis that prohibits long term memory. He stated he was able to interview the resident but not sure able diagnosis that prohibits long term memory.		

stated he is still learning the position of the abuse coordinator.

In an interview on 4/26/2023 at 2:23pm with Laundry Aide B she stated that she has worked at the facility for two months. She stated that she has been trained on abuse and neglect upon hire. She stated that abuse can be how you talk to and treat a resident. She stated that she heard the resident from the first bed as you walk into the room closest to the door taking loud and it surprised her. She stated she overheard the resident saving. I'm going to call the police and CNA Q saying, I am going to give you the phone. She stated she didn't hear or witness any abuse or neglect. She stated that Human resources interviewed her on 4/17/23 and she stated she did not witness abuse or neglect.

the validity of the interview due to her diagnosis and the interview being conducted on 4/18/23 10 days after the incident which occurred on 4/8/23. He stated he was still reviewing the packet that discusses his role as the abuse coordinator. He stated that as the abuse coordinator residents, staff and visitors would report allegations or incidents of abuse and neglect to him. He stated his protocol when investigating would be to go to each room, talk to all the residents in the immediate vicinity as well as the alleged perpetrator. He

In an interview with RVP on 4/27/23 at 5:13pm she stated that it normally takes 5 days to do an investigation of abuse or neglect. She stated that she forgot and lost track of time. She stated that she reviewed the investigation and asked the social worker to go back and ask Resident #11 and Resident #12 about the incident. She stated that she knows that it was a little late after the incident. She stated that when there is an allegation of abuse or neglect and an employee was named as the perpetrator, the protocol would be to suspend the employee until the investigation was completed. She stated that she considers the Brief Mental Status of the residents when investigating abuse or neglect. She stated that the normal procedure would be to interview other residents that the employee would have had contact with. She stated that there was no documentation of any other residents being interviewed other than Resident #11 and Resident #12. She stated that she instructed the social worker to interview the two residents.

(continued on next page)

FORM CMS-2567 (02/99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID:

Facility ID: 675214

If continuation sheet Page 7 of 75

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 675214	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/01/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Solidago Health and Rehabilitation		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1720 N Logan St Texas City, TX 77590	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0610 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	Termination was involuntary. Record review of Policy titled Orga dated 11/1/2017 revealed: The facility's Leadership prohibits rechemical restraint not required to transappropriation of a patient's/resident property, and are reported. The facility's Leadership will design Coordinator). Verbal abuse includes any use of Climited to, disparaging or derogator. The facility maintains that all allegatinvestigated and appropriate action.	nate a staff member to oversee the abu Dral language, Written language, Gestu y terms directed to or within the patien utions of abuse, neglect, misappropriati	ct, exploitation, or mistreatment abuse, use of physical and/or clusion, corporal punishment, and res that alleged violations involving n source and misappropriation of se prohibition policy (Facility Abuse ured language including, but not t's/resident's hearing distance. on of property etc. are thoroughly

			NO. 0930-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 675214	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/01/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Solidago Health and Rehabilitation		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 1720 N Logan St Texas City, TX 77590	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	Lact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0677 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	Provide care and assistance to per **NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS I- Based on observation, interview, an carry out activities of daily living red #4) of 8 residents reviewed for incoThe facility failed to ensure Resident This failure could place residents an unwanted hospitalization. Findings included: Record review of Resident #4's Far 01/28/2021 and again on 04/13/202 disease that effects muscle mover (both sides) primary osteoarthritis (peripheral vascular disease (circular blood flow). Record review of Resident #4's Physacrum every shift after each inconclean left buttock wound with NS (resident cognition was severely impassistance with bed mobility, eating personal hygiene. Further review resident cognition was severely impassistance with bed mobility, eating personal hygiene. Further review resident assistance to complete AI personal hygiene, toileting with 1-2 Observation on 4/21/23 at 10:00am with incontinent care every two hours. Sworking the front of the hall where today. Observation on 04/21/2023 at 10:3	form activities of daily living for any res MAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT Country and record review, the facility failed to e beeived necessary services to maintain	sident who is unable. ONFIDENTIALITY** 41870 Insure residents who were unable to personal hygiene for 1 (Resident at timely manner. In decrease in skin integrity, and admitted to the NF originally on Parkinson's Disease (A chronic line in mental function), bilateral ne joints) of knee, pain, and veins narrowing and restricting an order to apply barrier cream to dan order dated 04/11/2023 to um alginate and apply dry dressing at BIM's score was 3 indicating that sident required extensive effer, dressing, toilet use, and attinent of bowel and bladder and 103/13/2023 revealed that resident aired mobility and incontinence, nursing, Registered Nurse (RN). In the provided sident #4 because she wasn't at the 2pm. She had not changed him and on his back on an air mattress.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 675214	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/01/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Solidago Health and Rehabilitation		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 1720 N Logan St Texas City, TX 77590	P CODE	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)	
F 0677 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	Interview on 04/21/2023 at 10:35ar full time on the 2pm-10pm but was the 6am to 2pm shift. CNA S said s she arrived to the NF, the CNA or the facility, she made rounds making s check to see if any residents were trays. Observation on 04/21/2023 at 10:4 assistance of the Unit Manager. Rebowel movement. Interview on 04/21/2023 at 12:42pr care she believed was last year of least every 2 hours. Interview on 04/27/2023 at 4:00pm for incontinent care at least every 2 heavy wetter's, the CNAs should be Further interview with the ADON scare. The ADON said she had not ADON was unable to find in-service had just hired a new DON. Record review of the NF Policy on		esident #4. CNA S said she worked because a CNA had to leave on or a little after. CNA S said when dy left the NF, therefore she did not is said when she arrived at the donot in any distress but did not in, started passing the breakfast sident #4 done by CNA S with the sheavily soiled with urine and had a served in-service on incontinent to be checked for incontinent care at providing or checking the residents do for those residents that were 2 hours for incontinent care. The with the staff regarding resident regarding incontinent care. The apart:	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 675214	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/01/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Solidago Health and Rehabilitation		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1720 N Logan St Texas City, TX 77590	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0686 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	Provide appropriate pressure ulcer **NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS H Based on observation, interview, ar receives necessary treatment servi prevent infection, and prevent new reviewed for pressure ulcers in that -The facility failed to do weekly skir -The facility delayed in getting wour from redness to stage II. -The facility failed to place an air m Braden scale revealed High Risk for This failure placed resident at risk f Findings: Record review of Resident #4's fac 01/28/2021 and again on 04/13/202 (brain disorder that leads to tremore (impairment of memory and loss of pressure), peripheral vascular diservate osteoarthritis of knee (tissue around Record review of Resident #4's phy -dated 05/03/2022 consult hospice -dated 05/19/2022 admit to hospice -dated 04/11/2023 clean left buttoc alginate (cream substance to prom was given by Resident #4's doctor	care and prevent new ulcers from devided to the pressure ulcers from developing for 1 of the care orders from developing for 1 of the care orders from developing for 1 of the care orders for Resident #4. Indicare orders for Resident #4 when resident attress on Resident #4's bed when it was pressure ulcers. For further skin breakdown, infections, and the care orders for Resident #4's bed when it was pressure ulcers. For further skin breakdown, infections, and the care orders for Resident #4's bed when it was pressure ulcers. For further skin breakdown, infections, and the care of the	eloping. ONFIDENTIALITY** 35822 Issure a resident with pressure ulcer ands of practice to promote healing, of 8 residents (Resident #4) esident's skin to the sacrum went as documented that Resident #4's and pain. It admitted to the NF initially on following: Parkinson's Disease and coordination, dementia hypertension (elevated blood ducing blood flow to the limbs), and ausing pain and loss of movement). Continent episode every shift ry, apply, cover with calcium sing daily (this order documented
	-dated 10/04/2022 ST (Speech The (continued on next page)	erapist) to evaluate and treat as indicat	ed

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	675214	B. Wing	05/01/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		P CODE	
Solidago Health and Rehabilitation		1720 N Logan St Texas City, TX 77590		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)	
F 0686 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	Record review of Resident #4's MDS dated [DATE] revealed that resident's BIMS score was a 3 indicating resident's cognition was severely impaired. Further review revealed that Resident #4's functional status section G of the MDS revealed that resident required extensive assistance with mobility and eating. Resident was totally dependent upon staff with transfer, dressing, toilet use, and personal hygiene. Further review of skin conditions section M of the MDS revealed that resident was at risk for developing pressure ulcers and did not have any pressure ulcer.			
	Record review of Resident #4's Care Plan dated 04/18/2022 and revised on 03/13/2023 revealed that the NF was only care planning resident for risk for skin breakdown with the intervention to report any skin breakdown (sore, tender, red, or broken areas).			
	Record review of Resident #4's Nursing Progress Notes from January 2023 to April 20th, 2023, did not mention any assessment of resident having skin breakdown. Further review revealed that on 04/07/2023 documented by RN ZZ revealed in part:			
	Hospice nurse is here to see reside	ent, assessment completed .		
	Record review of the NF 24-hour report sheet for the month of April 2023 did not reveal any skin breakdown for Resident #4, just that resident was stable and being seen by hospice services.			
	Record review of Resident #4's Bra 12 (HIGH RISK) for predicting pres	aden Scale (for predicting sore risk) dat sure sore risk.	ted 01/23/2023 revealed a score of	
	Further review of Resident #4's Braden Scale dated 03/22/2023 revealed an 11. The interpretation of score as follows:			
	-19 or higher, no risk			
	-15-18 at risk-if other major risk fac diastolic less than 60	tors are present e.g. advanced age, fe	ver, poor dietary intake of protein,	
	-13-14 moderate risk-if other major	risk factors are present		
	-10-12 HIGH RISK			
	-9 VERY HIGH RISK			
	Record review of the FACILITY and HOSPICE DECLINEATION of DUTIES signed 05/10/2022 revealed in part:			
	.Durable Medical Equipment required/Provided (hospice list included suction, nebulizer, and oxygen concentrator). Nrsing list included bed and OBT (overbed table). Further review of the delineation of dutie revealed that both hospice and the NF checked the yes box to perform wound care as follows: per facility protocol.			
	Record review of Resident #4's weekly skin assessments revealed:			
	(continued on next page)			

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 675214 ER	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZII 1720 N Logan St Texas City, TX 77590	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/01/2023 P CODE
	1720 N Logan St	P CODE
plan to correct this deficiency, please con		
	l tact the nursing home or the state survey a	agency.
SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		ding area is ashen in color with a ding area is assessment was completed on an his back. Resident had an air have a wound care nurse and that ged Resident #4's dressing to his when Resident #4 acquired the he wound to resident sacral area. Example of the could not remember when the action the resident. The Unit are unit Manager said she mainly the Manager said she was just are nurse. The Unit Manager said kin assessments were done on in or change in resident condition, The Manager said the nurse would physician to get treatment for the ach morning. The Manager said the nurse would physician to get treatment for the ach morning. The Manager said the nurse would physician to get treatment for the ach morning. The Manager said the nurse would physician to get treatment for the ach morning. The Manager said when she we the bedside. Further unit is done in the bedside. Further unit is done in the bedside. Further unit is done in the bedside. She ked that hall. She said when she we the nurse was aware of it and guessed the diameter was
	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICE (Each deficiency must be preceded by 4/11/23 completed by RN ZZ revea nurse, today area is approx. 4cm lobeefy red center, per hospice RN w. There was not a weekly skin assess 3/28/23 completed by former wour Record review of Resident #4's MA 4/4/23 by LVN U. Observation on 04/21/2023 at 10:32 are the Unit Manager was doing the worked last time she cared for Resident was Interview on 04/21/2023 at 10:40 are sacral wound earlier in the am. The pressure ulcer to the sacral area are The Unit Manager said an air mattre hospice was overseeing resident w. Further interview on 04/21/2923 at nurse in the past when she worked last time she cared for Resident #4 Manager said skin assessments we worked hall 300 but had to float sor promoted from a staff nurse to Unit skin assessments were done on Ha Tuesdays. The Unit Manager said it the CNA should report the changer document the change on the 24-ho wound. The Unit Manager said the Observation on 04/21/2023 at 12:22 served a pureed diet that consisted dessert with tea as a beverage. Reobservation was made of the family Interview on 4/21/23 at 12:27 p.m. said the last time she worked the hiprovided incontinent care he didn't because she had reported to the nu about 2 inches, and it was open. Si	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information and the state survey.) 4/11/23 completed by RN ZZ revealed, new wound to sacrum, new order nurse, today area is approx. 4cm long, 3.5 cm wide, no drainage, surround beefy red center, per hospice RN wound is unstageable There was not a weekly skin assessment completed for the week of 4/2/2 3/28/23 completed by former wound care nurse- no skin issues noted. Record review of Resident #4's MAR for April 2023 revealed a weekly skin 4/4/23 by LVN U. Observation on 04/21/2023 at 10:30am, Resident #4 was in bed resting of mattress on his bed. Resident was not inter-viewable. Interview on 04/21/2023 at 10:32am, the mobile DON said the NF did not the Unit Manager was doing the wound dressing changes at the NF. Interview on 04/21/2023 at 10:40am, the Unit Manager said she had chan sacral wound earlier in the am. The Unit Manager said she did not know we pressure ulcer to the sacral area and that today was her first time seeing the Unit Manager said an air mattress was placed on resident's bed approhospice was overseeing resident wound to his sacrum. Further interview on 04/21/2923 at 10:50am, the Unit Manager said she will not be a staff nurse to Unit Manager one a skin assessment were done on Hall 300 on Wednesdays and Hall 200 st Tuesdays. The Unit Manager said if a CNA saw a change in a resident sk the CNA should report the change to unit nurse working that specific hall. document the change on the 24-hour report sheet as well as notifying the wound. The Unit Manager said the ADON reviewed the 24-hours report serviced and pureed diet that consisted of the following foods: chicken, potato dessert with tea as a beverage. Resident #4's family members were prose observation was made of the family assisting resident with food to eat bou Interview on 4/21/23 at 12:27 p.m. with CNA Y, she stated Resident #4 has aid the last time she worked the hall was over a week ago when she worked because she had rep

Printed: 11/24/2024 Form Approved OMB No. 0938-0391

			No. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 675214	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/01/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Solidago Health and Rehabilitation		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 1720 N Logan St Texas City, TX 77590	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0686 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		the brought resident plant-based ding that resident would eat. The rived at the NF but the food at the let times a week and that there her said when resident was aber said the concerns she had with positioning resident every 2 hours do to continuously stay on staff and the fact that a suffered multiple strokes are. The family member said she count noon time. The family continent care and had to turn and ymember said she spoke with the ency nurse said she was not aware oned in the shift change report. The said she placed a call to the family member said she asked the tween the Hospice company and mon 04/16/2023, resident's skin ing around the wound area. The disease process as the reason why be nurse that she could not accept a Resident #4's skin breakdown on his sacral area was a bruised nurse. CNA S said it had been a rier cream to resident perineal area as ago that resident's sacral area. The sacral wound and it looked like the sacral wound and it l

FORM CMS-2567 (02/99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID:

(continued on next page)

Facility ID:

If continuation sheet Page 14 of 75

Printed: 11/24/2024 Form Approved OMB No. 0938-0391

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 1720 N Logan St Texas City, TX 77590	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/01/2023
		1720 N Logan St	CODE
For information on the nursing home's plan	LIMMADY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	act the nursing home or the state survey a	gency.
` '		SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)	
F 0686 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few COMM COM	Interview on 04/21/2023 at 1:00pm, ADON said the wound care nurse is was the unit nurses responsibility for EMAR. The ADON said she just revesident care. Observation and interview on 04/21 with family member at the bedside. It is it is it is it is it is is interview on 04/21 with family member at the bedside. It is is is is it is is is it is is interview on 04/21 with family member said in the chicken stock broth and almost the said great with the assistance of CNA wolding of skin tissue) yellowish the sacral wound bed with normal stage and the sacral wound bed with normal stage to the sacral wound bed with a dry border and there was no skin breakdown to the stage II. Interview on 04/24/2023 at 9:52am, luly of 2022. The Hospice Nurse said went off and then came back on hose the said the NF was monitoring reconstruction. The hospice nurse said the said she also got an air mattress for Resident #4 had begun to pocket his interview on the said she would read on the before. The hospice nurse said she would read not before. The hospice nurse said she would read on the before. The hospice nurse said she would read on the before. The hospice nurse said she would read on the before.	the ADON said she started working at topped working at the NF she believed or each hall to do the weekly skin assessive wed the 24-hour sheets but did not use the family member said 2 CNAs had juresident refused his puree diet that the 100% of a 32 ounce of [NAME] made would make the said she tried to be creative the sweets where as before, he liked so that the said she tried to be creative the said she she wound from the wound bed was a pale pink reddish issue in different sections of the wound alline patting dry with a 4x4. The Unit Mathesive dressing. There was no odor of the wound surface area appeared to be a buttocks area. The Unit Manager said the Hospice nurse said she started would Resident #4 was already on hospice spice services. The hospice nurse said tal signs, doing skin assessment, assessment food intake. The hospice nurse lake could not remember the day this wifew her documentation. The hospice nurse said the NP to start treating Resident Resident #4 but could not remember to decline 3-4 months ago. The hospice nurse said the NF were supposed to care plants aid it was expected for Resident #4 to	the NF in January of 2023. The April 6th, 2023. The ADON said it sments and document on the se it as a tool to communicate the resting in bed on his right side ast repositioned resident to his NF gave him but tolerated 30% of with rice, milk, and cinnamon with e with the resident's diet. The alty foods. In #4's sacral wound by the Unit evealed bruising (black bluish in in color with some sloughing I bed. The Unit Manager cleaned lanager then applied calcium detected from the wound. The extreme the size of 2 silver dollar coins. If the wound appeared to be a wrking for the Hospice Company in exercice and believed at one time she came to the NF once a week saing pain level, etc. The Hospice said several weeks ago, the NF sident #4 having some skin was reported and was driving at urse said Resident #4 wound was ent #4's wound. The hospice nurse what day. The hospice nurse said urse said about a month ago ant #4 had always been total care. Exident had developed a wound in resident, keep resident turned,

FORM CMS-2567 (02/99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID:

Facility ID: 675214

If continuation sheet Page 15 of 75

			No. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 675214	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/01/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Solidago Health and Rehabilitation		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE
		Texas City, TX 77590	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please conf	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0686 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	report was used as a communication said the 24-hour report sheets shou DON and ADON should be reviewing The VP of Clinical Operations said once a month and as needed. The consisted of wounds, infection cont Nurse said typically the hospice maincluding ordering any necessary endicertain how the process worked once a week and the hospice CNA Interview on 04/24/2023 at 1:48pm, being a 12 with the last one at 11 shave been placed on an air mattress reviewed the residents Braden scal on the residents. The ADON assistance with incontinent care. The hospice care, and could not feed hithe previous wound care nurse shonew to the facility and was learning. Attempted interview via phone on 0 wound care nurse was unsuccessful Interview on 4/26/23 at 1:00 p.m. whoon, and just left. She bathed him dressing on it, so she went to get a just happened last week. Interview on 4/26/23 at 1:12 p.m. whound, but she did not know if there her. She said she told hospice aid a linterview on 4/26/23 at 1:15 p.m. whous hanging off, so she took the banurse came, he had two BMs. She was hanging off, so she took the banurse because she went straight to she should report to the nurse, but Interview on 4/26/23 at 1:24 p.m. who was hanging off, so she took the banurse because she went straight to she should report to the nurse, but Interview on 4/26/23 at 1:24 p.m. where the province of 4/26/23 at 1:24 p.m. whe	the ADON said she was not aware Reignifying high risk for skin breakdown. Ses. The ADON said it was herself, DON the the ADON said the unit nurse was ad she known about resident Braden so as a said Resident #4 could not feed hims the ADON said because of resident total mself, placed resident at high risk for sould have ordered Resident #4 an air more ignificant in the said have ordered Resident #4 an air more ignificant in the said have ordered Resident #4 an air more ignificant in the said have ordered Resident #4 an air more ignificant in the said have ordered Resident #4 an air more ignificant in the said have in the said have a said have in the said have in the said have in the said have a said have in the	or any changes in condition. Both ag shift to shift report. Both said the de them in their morning meeting. Improvement) meetings were held iscussed in the QAPI meetings ment Project), etc. The Regional were on their hospice services The Regional Nurse said she was ne hospice nurse came to the NF desident #4's total Braden Scale The ADON said Resident #4 should I, and the wound care nurse that the one that does the Braden scale scale score, she would have elf, turn himself, and required total all dependence with ADL's, on which breakdown. The ADON said she was at 1:48pm with the previous I had not been set-up. Stated the hospice aid came about aid he had stool diaper with no she hasn't ever seen the wound it work a bandage on Resident #4's the family member came to inform wide the daily dressing. Anged him right before the hospice me, the second time the bandage he said she didn't report it to the lee hospice aid came in. She said the went straight to passing trays.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	675214	A. Building B. Wing	05/01/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	ER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
Solidago Health and Rehabilitation		1720 N Logan St Texas City, TX 77590		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)	
F 0686 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	(Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information) Interview on 04/26/2023 at 2:50pm via phone RN ZZ said the hospice nurse came to the NF at least once week or more to examine the residents on hospice. RN ZZ said she did not remember the exact date whe		se came to the NF at least once a of remember the exact date when said herself and the hospice nurse of the assessment but stood back was the primary nurse for Resident kin. RN ZZ said she refused to talk comfortable. RN ZZ told the assessment but stood back was the primary nurse for Resident kin. RN ZZ said she refused to talk comfortable. RN ZZ told the assessment but the last saw at the primary nurse for month. The NP said he last saw at the prior month. The NP said he orders would have come from the assessment between the last saw at the primary said has said the did not give any orders for the given for Resident #4. Selieved she got wound care orders said it was RN ZZ that told her that that she would come to the NF to the selieved she pappenings because the primary said he saw so many if a resident on hospice care and care doctor for a treatment plan.	

Printed: 11/24/2024 Form Approved OMB No. 0938-0391

		NO. U938-U391	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 675214	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/01/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE
Solidago Health and Rehabilitation		1720 N Logan St Texas City, TX 77590	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)	
F 0686 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	became aware around the 8th, who She stated she reviewed the MAR wasn't done for example, if a medic day before. She said she doesn't lot does about a once a week. She saishe didn't notice the 4/4 skin assest cannot remember going back to as documentation, she isn't really revisure they were documenting, but stompetencies checks with the CNA documentation. The competencies started on the 24th with competencies started on the 24th with competencies that would notice a skin break down missing, or any skin breakdown imworsening of the wound, not wantir or stage 3 wound to develop, it woresidents were on different services facility, she doesn't believe they haresponsibility to hospice patients evorders and can work with the facility residents. She said she sees the syagency nurses, and the facility. Interview on 4/27/23 at 4:34 p.m. with 4/4/23. She said at the time, Resideremember what she described on the She said it was open and kind of wrinkle would say it was unstageable. She an order. She said with him being for notify hospice. She said she beli about telling anyone. She said she protocol was that she should have process for the hospice patients. She said that on the 4th she had not didn't tell anyone. She said she did should have spoken about it, and sexact day. Interview on 04/27/2023 at 5:50 pm that the NF had a lot of problems re	with ADON, she stated that she was award the hospice nurse was notified, but so and reviewed it every morning. She sail action was missed. She would look at a sook at the skin assessments in the system of when wound care nurse left that's with sment was missing until after surveyors k for it and cannot say that she did. She wing their documentation. She pulls the doesn't look at what they were docust's, so she doesn't know who was trainifor the CNA's started on Friday (4/21/2 cy checks. She said she would agree the she stated that the nurse should be mediately. She stated the risk to reside the good of the case of the residents. The case of	she didn't remember exact date. It is she looks at it and looks at what any events or orders create from the em as much as she should but she men she started looking it. She said is brought it up. She said she esaid for POC and CNA heir reports for compliance, to make menting. They just started doinging CNA's before on the correct 23), so Monday this week she hat the CNA's were the first ones told if there was a bandage int would be infection, pain, g. It can take an hour for a stage 2 my prominence. All three hospice has review medical records for the variety hospice records. The facility has enough the hospice nurse would write the swould get the air mattress for the between the hospice agency, completing the skin assessment on a for a while. She said she doesn't all putting a bandage or patch on it. In and buttocks in that area. She patch on it as well. She said she ing to open. She said there wasn't She said she didn't tell the doctor enough the she won't swear on the Bible rotection to help. She said the stor, but she didn't know the didn't know the didn't know the didn't know the didn't how the she won't swear on the Bible rotection to help. She said she exported between the nurses. She but she doesn't remember the last service Director said they realize VP of Clinical Services said

FORM CMS-2567 (02/99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID:

(continued on next page)

Facility ID:

ensure that the residents were receiving adequate care.

If continuation sheet Page 18 of 75

although the NF had a lot of problems it was the responsibility of the DON and ADON to ensure nursing care were being done. The VP of Clinical Services said it was ultimately the responsibility of the Administrator to

	1	1	1	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 675214	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/01/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLI	⊥ ER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
Solidago Health and Rehabilitation		1720 N Logan St Texas City, TX 77590		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)	
F 0686 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	Further interview on 04/28/2023 at 8:17am with the hospice nurse regarding the location of Resident #4's wound care orders dated 04/11/2023 of the wound being on the buttock, the surveyor asked the hospice nurse was it an error. The hospice nurse said Resident #4's wound was to his left buttock. The hospice nurse said she could go back to the NF to do another skin assessment on Resident #4.			
Residents Affected - Few	I .	n, LVN X said she worked at the NF or LVN X said she has never done any sithe skin assessments.		
	Interview on 05/01/2023 at 11:14am with CNA R, she said she worked full time at the NF from 6am-2pm mainly the 200-Hall. CNA R said she had provided care for Resident #4. CNA R said she remembered Resident #4 having some redness to the tailbone area and she told the nurse. CNA R was unable to provid the surveyor the first time she noticed redness to resident tailbone. CNA R said whenever she observed a change in a resident skin like redness or break in the skin, she immediately reported it to the nurse on duty but could not remember the nurse's name. CNA R said a lot of agency nurses worked at the NF. CNA said she remembered one weekend she was providing incontinent care for Resident #4 and a family member assisted with turning Resident #4 on his side. CNA R said on that day, she observed the skin on Resident #4's tailbone area open, no dressing. CNA R said she told the nurse on duty.			
	RN TT (agency nurse) was Reside	chedule on 04/16/2023 revealed that Cl nt #4's nurse for the morning shift. n, RN TT said she worked at the NF or		
	RN TT said she did not remember	anything else about working at the faci said she worked at the NF one time an	ity and that she would have to	
	Interview on 05/01/2023 2:03pm, the wound care doctor said he was not aware that Resident #4 ha wound. The wound care doctor said he would have assessed and provided a treat plan for Residen wound had he known. The wound care doctor said he was at the NF on 05/01/2023 and it was the f hearing Resident #4 having a wound to the sacrum. The wound care doctor said he made wound counds with the Unit Manger on 05/01/2023 and the Unit Manager never mentioned resident wound			
		with the ADON, Unit Manager, and VF tor saw wounds for hospice residents.	of Clinical Services said they were	
	Record review of the NF policy on	Pressure Ulcers revised 2017 revealed	in apart:	
	.Pressure ulcers will be evaluated and treated in accordance with professional standards of practice to and prevent pressure ulcers .The date and onset is included in the information for the weekly wound to sheet and carried over week to week until healed .			
	Record review of the NF policy on	Care Design revised 2017 revealed in	part:	
	.The facility leadership will plan pa patient/resident/family and, commu	tient/resident care that will meet the levnity.	vel of the care required by the	
	Record review of the NF policy on	Hospice Care revised 2016 revealed in	part:	
	(continued on next page)			

			No. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 675214	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/01/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Solidago Health and Rehabilitation		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 1720 N Logan St Texas City, TX 77590	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.		agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			
F 0686 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	duties of the hospice. It is the nursi care, meeting the resident's person integrity-The care plan should inclu of developing a pressure injury, ap	isibility for implementing those aspects ing home's responsibility to continue to lal care and nursing needs. The collaborde, for resident who has skin integrity is proaches in accordance with resident of stabilize the skin integrity/tissue breako	furnish 24-hour room and board brative care plan will include skin ssues or a pressure injury or at risk hoices, including, to the extent

			No. 0938-0391	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 675214	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/01/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	ER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
Solidago Health and Rehabilitation		1720 N Logan St Texas City, TX 77590		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			
F 0725 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	Provide enough nursing staff every day to meet the needs of every resident; and have a licensed nurse in charge on each shift. 41870		ent; and have a licensed nurse in	
Residents Affected - Some	44333			
	Based on observation, interview, and record review, the facility failed to have sufficient nursing staff with the appropriate competencies and skill sets to provide nursing care to attain or maintain the highest practicable physical, mental, and psychosocial well-being for 3 of 9 days reviewed for sufficient staffing.			
	The facility failed to ensure there was sufficient staffing for 04/22/2023 on the 6:00pm-6:00am shift with a facility census of 62 residents where 51 residents required one or two persons assist with transfers.			
	The facility failed to ensure there was sufficient staffing to supervise and provide service for secure unit on 4/22/2023 on the 6:00pm- 6:00am shift for a secure unit census of 19.			
	The facility filed to ensure there was adequate staffing to evacuate 62 residents in the event of an emergency.			
	These failures could place residents at risk of not receiving care and services to meet their needs and could pose a risk in the event of an emergency with evacuation.			
	Findings include:			
	Record review of facility census on 4/21/23 revealed 61 residents.			
	Record review of the facility's CMS	672 form dated 4/21/23 revealed the f	following:	
	51 residents required one or two st			
	10 residents are dependent in trans	sferring		
	16 residents have behavioral healtl	ncare needs		
	56 residents frequently incontinent	of bladder		
	42 residents frequently incontinent	of bowel		
		or 04/22/2023 revealed two staff (LVN lassigned to 2pm-10pm shift. CNA T wa		
	Record review of the memory care residents that were a fall risk, and 6	census revealed 19 residents with diagonal forms of the contract of the contra	gnosis of Alzheimer's /Dementia, 18	
	(continued on next page)			

Printed: 11/24/2024 Form Approved OMB No. 0938-0391

			No. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 675214	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/01/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE
Solidago Health and Rehabilitation		1720 N Logan St Texas City, TX 77590	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC (Each deficiency must be preceded by	FICIENCIES I by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)	
F 0725 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Some	unit for 15minutes or more (7;23pm was present. Four residents were of the secure unit siting and some of the secure unit siting and secure unit s	orm of the secure unit revealed residents in -7:40pm). Observation of each room observed in their rooms. Fifteen resider walking. A foul urine odor was present. 5pm with CNA T (assigned to the securate their residents on a different hall a smooth of the securate their end of t	of the secure unit revealed no staff ats were observed in the main area are unit on 4/22/2023), she stated are break due not having sufficient a residents. She said it was difficult a fall risk with only one staff. She ble for incontinent care, showers, ats. She reported that it was difficult eight residents had behavioral, to or activities. She stated she stated she does resident stated she was asked by the stated some residents were tercations. She stated she thinks amergency she would try her best to the to residents on the unit having
	reported that 2 nurses are assigned in. He stated on the weekends ther assigned shift. He stated on 4/22/2 can cause medications to be admir due to no staff being available to he residents require assistance in the emergency with the current staffing his shift on 4/22/23 when he realized	m with RN BB, he stated he has worked to 6pm-6am shift. He reported staffing are many times that CNA's and nurse 3 the facility was staffed with 2 nurses histered late as well as call lights being elp. He reported he normally works on event of an emergency. He stated he will be sta	g is an issue due to people calling es do not show up for their and 2 CNA's. He reported that this unanswered for a significant time the 100 hall and many of his would not know how to manage an he ADON upon commencement of for the shift. Her response was

In an interview on 4/27/23 at 6:10pm with RN BB, he stated the Staffing Coordinator arrived at the facility a little after 8pm and left before 11pm on 4/22/23. He stated she worked on 100 hall completing the duties of a CNA. He stated the secure unit needs more assistance because the CNA is left alone with 19 residents if the nurse must respond to other residents needs within the facility.

In an interview on 4/22/23 at 7:20pm with LVN U, she stated that CNAs called in and that the facility is short staffed. She stated she doesn't know all the residents that are two persons assist but its many of them. She stated that in the event of an emergency she would try her best to remove residents that are in immediate danger perhaps moving them to another area. She stated it would be difficult with the amount of staff present. She stated that the RN and LVN assigned to the 6pm-6am shift split the medication pass and that they do run a little behind because it's so many residents and short of staff. She stated she would notify ADON about the staffing to see what could be done. She reported that the facility is starting to use agency

she was going to speak to the scheduling person and ask her to come to the facility to help.

(continued on next page)

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 675214	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/01/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
Solidago Health and Rehabilitation		1720 N Logan St Texas City, TX 77590		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICI (Each deficiency must be preceded by for		CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informat	ion)	
F 0725 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Some	entire month, she puts it in a binder adequate. She stated that she does is also considered on call. She state and Staffing coordinator. The rotatic cover the shift if a nursing staff call was only one CNA in the building. Succommodate the needs of the factores in to assist when situations is always present. She stated it is not to meet the needs of the residents communicated this to the manager administrator. She stated that she distaffing on 4/22/23. She stated at not supervise the residents due to their clocked out at 11:17pm. She stated stated she assigned herself to hall NN was assigned to 10pm-6am shing 6:52am. She stated that ideally the the census of the facility. She stated staffing concerns. She stated they she stated they she stated they started utilizing ago. In an Interview on 4/27/23 at 3:35p 10pm shift with 4 CNAs and 2 nurs adequately staffed would consist of does not have a dedicated nurse for was not aware of residents being le expectation that she would be notified she stated that residents on the me elopement, ingestion of things such staff are not present that could pos made aware at about 7:30pm on 4/4 that CNA was assigned to the secuthere is another CNA present at the	8pm, the staff coordinator stated that so for staff to sign up for days and utilized is staffing biweekly based on the needs ed that there is an on-call rotation to in on is changed weekly. The person that is in. She stated that LVN U texted here is she stated that the staffing should be a littly. She stated that weekends and hole like this occur. She stated that the second on the secure unit on the 2pm-10pm is ment and administration staff to include does not believe she would be able to be point in time is the secure unit support cognitive needs. She stated she came to assist with coverage and 100 for the time she was at the facility iff. She stated CNA NN came in for here would be three CNAs for the 10pm-d that the RVP, Human resources, AD facility is combating the issue by utilizing ency staff around 4/13/23. In with ADON, she stated the facility is ed from 6am-6pm. She stated that the face of 2 CNAs from 2pm-10pm and 1 nurse for the 6pm-6am shift on the secure unit on ited of staffing needs and incidents where mory care unit being left unsupervised in as sanitizer, and falls. She stated that ea an imminent risk to the residents on (22/23 by RN BB that only one CNA was the facility. She stated CNA S was in the ointo the facility to fill in. The ADON is	e agency when staffing is not so of the facility. She stated that she clude ADON, CNA N and LVN O to is on call will have to come in and on 4/22/23 and told her that there is CNAs on 2pm-10pm shift to idays staff call in, and that she cure unit has 19 residents and 1 staff 1 nurse would be the ideal staffing hift. She stated that she has the ADON, DON and evacuate the residents with the besed to be left without staff to be in on 4/22/23 at 8:28pm and the needs of the facility. She on 4/22/23. She stated that CNA assigned shift at 10:58pm-6am shift to cater to the needs of ON and DON are aware of the ng agency staff and on call rotation. adequately staffed on the 2pm-goal for the secure unit to be at 6pm-6am. She stated that she at this time. She stated that it is her ere residents are left unsupervised. It could result in injury to residents, it in the event of an emergency if the secure unit. She stated she was as present from 2pm-10pm shift and staffing coordinator and was told break room. She stated that the	

			NO. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 675214	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/01/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Solidago Health and Rehabilitation		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1720 N Logan St Texas City, TX 77590	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0725 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Some	4/22/23 and she was aware that not tell her to go give residents a smok about 15minutes. She reported not T leave the unit due to being busy could be fatal if a resident fell or ne some residents have behaviors and stated in case of an emergency if residents will not know what to do. the facility and meeting the needs of the facility and meeting the needs of the secure units. She stated that she is a the secure units. She stated that strespond by posting a shift online. Sevent there is a staffing issue. The necessary to meet the needs of the that in the event of an emergency stry to push the emergency door operalerted by an alarm, and they would residents would be able to exit the the residents on the secure unit but unsupervised the residents could facould be detrimental. She stated the residents are put on the secured unit or memory care unit. She does no	or with LVN U, she stated she saw CN to staff was supervising the residents or the break and she is not sure where she going to the secure unit to supervise the doing other task and the facility being sheded immediate care, and no one was determed that would also be a concern, as the no one was on the secure unit to supervise the stated she knows that there is a loof the residents. She stated that she is any as of 4/12/23. She stated that she was not aware of any incidents regarding recommendation of the stated that both ADON and Staffing RVP reported that she believes that the facility. She stated that she is actively she thinks the residents on the memory en. She stated that in the event of an edd respond to the memory care unit. She facility without assistance. She stated is the believes many of them are there due all or if there was a medical emergency and some on the residents could have be not all or if there was a medical emergency and some on the residents could have the think of the number of staff recommendation of the stated that the recommendation of the stated that the stated is not policy on the number of staff recommendation.	that hall. She stated she did not went. She stated she was gone for the residents once she noticed CNA short staffed. She stated that it there to supervise. She stated residents are vulnerable. She vise the resident it could mean that to to be fixed regarding staffing at the are not normally left alone. Inow functioning as the are not aware of any staffing issues sidents being left unsupervised in staffing issue. Then she would a coordinator work on call in the efacility has the daily staffing trying to hire new staff. She stated or care unit would be alert enough to mergency the nurses would be ereported that some of the she does not know the diagnosis of to wandering. She stated if left or needing immediate response it enaviors if triggered. She stated and the staffing system that she has

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 675214	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/01/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Solidago Health and Rehabilitation		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1720 N Logan St Texas City, TX 77590	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	l tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0755 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	Provide pharmaceutical services to licensed pharmacist. **NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS Hased on interview and record reviaccurate acquiring, dispensing, and for each resident 1 out of 8 (Resident - The facilityNF failed to administer not experience actual harm. This failure could placed Residents Findings included: Record review of Resident #3's fact 01/21/2022. The resident's with the polyneuropathy (nerve damage from organs such as the heart and black dialysis, absence of left leg below with the resident's cognition was intact. Record review of Resident #3's ME that resident's cognition was intact. Record review of Resident #3's Cafor risk for hypoglycemia (low blood diabetes mellitus. Resident interver evaluate/record/report effectivenes being care planned for refusing his Record review of Resident #3's Phydated 12/06/2022 dialysis Tuesday - dated 02/08/2023 Lantus 20 units 7:00am -dated 04/12/2023 for a hemoglobic past 3 months).	meet the needs of each resident and lave BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT Comments and the second part of all drugs and biological and presidents reviewed for pharmacing and president and administering of all drugs and biological and presidents reviewed for pharmacing and president and president and president and president and president and numbness in feet to issues that included Typen pain and numbness in feet to issues the president and stage renal disease (kidney of the pain and president and president and president and president and stage renal disease (kidney of the pain and president an	employ or obtain the services of a ONFIDENTIALITY** 35822 Inceutical services that assure cals to meet the needs of residents by services. in that: India by the physician . Resident #3 did did ketoacidosis, and hospitalization . Resident was admitted to the NF on the 2 diabetes mellitus with diabetic to with the functions of internal disease), dependence on renal tessure), and heart failure. It had a BIMS score of 14 indicating that resident was being care planned as sugar) related to diagnosis of the sas ordered per MD, did not reveal that resident was borders: India better mellitus once a day at the properties of the same plant of the same plan

			NO. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 675214	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/01/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Solidago Health and Rehabilitation		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1720 N Logan St Texas City, TX 77590	
For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.		agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0755 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	Resident refused scheduled long resident's blood sugar at lunch 179 reach. Will continue to monitor. Further review of Resident #3's Nu part: Resident refused insulin due to no resting eyes closed stable condition monitor. Family and PA (Physician Record review of Resident #3's MA administered on 8 dialysis days (01 01/28/23). Resident insulin was hele on following days: -01/02/23: Blood sugar at 7:00am 2-01/05/23: Blood sugar at 7:00am 2-01/14/23: Blood sugar at 7:00am 2-01/17/23: Blood sugar at 7:00am 2-01/19/23: was not documented do 01/26/23: was not documented do 01/26/23: was not documented do 01/28/23: Blood sugar at 7:00am 1. Record review of Resident #3's MA times on dialysis days (02/02/23, 0 Resident insulin was held 1 time or at 8:00pm blood sugar was 224. Record review of Resident #3's MA on 8 dialysis days (03/02/23, 03/04/2 resident blood sugars ranging from 03/06/23, 03/08/23, 03/12/23, 03/11. Record review of Resident #3's MA on 8 dialysis days (03/02/23, 03/04/2 resident blood sugars ranging from 03/06/23, 03/08/23, 03/12/23, 03/11.	actin insulin. PA notified. Blood sugar v. Resident is in stable condition resting rating Progress Notes dated 04/11/2023 of appetite and his scheduled dialysis dan shows no s/s (signs or symptoms) of Assistant) notified . AR for January 2023 revealed on dialys 1/02/23, 01/05/23, 01/14/23, 01/17/23, 01/02/23, 01/05/23, 01/14/23, 01/17/23, 01/02/23 and 1/02/23 and 1/02/23/23 and 1/02/23/23/23 and 1/02/23/23/23/23/23/23/23/23/23/23/23/23/23	was 130 at breakfast time. Checked in bed eyes closed call light in a documented by LPN T revealed in ay. Blood sugar 137 resident is pain or discomfort will continue to its days the insulin Lantus was not 01/19/23, 01/24/23, 01/26/23, and 01/04/23). Resident blood sugars and onlood sugar ranging from 93-238. Blood sugar at 7:00am was 90 and and onlood sugar at 7:00am was 90 an

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 675214	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/01/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Solidago Health and Rehabilitation		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 1720 N Logan St Texas City, TX 77590	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.		agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0755 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few			
	wearing street clothing. Resident # Interview on 04/12/2023 at 9:46am Saturday. Resident #3 said he som feel good but did not refuse his insu Interview on 04/12/2023 at 10:05ar doctor/NP and document the happe Interview on 04/12/2023 at 10:42ar morning insulin Lantus on 04/04/20 was afraid resident might become I	n, LVN X said if a resident refused thei	on (removal of a limb). on Tuesday, Thursday, and se because he sometimes did not ir insulin, she would notify the did not administer Resident #3's ed to go to dialysis. RN U said she erefore held resident insulin. RN U

			No. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 675214	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/01/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE
Solidago Health and Rehabilitation		1720 N Logan St Texas City, TX 77590	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0755 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	Interview on 04/12/2023 at 11:30am, the mobile DON said she had reviewed Resident #3's MAR for 04/09/2023 and saw where resident insulin Lantus was not being administered as order by the physician. The mobile DON said she had begun to in-service the nurses on administration of insulin. The mobile DO said when insulin wasis not administered as order by the physician, resident blood sugar readings would be consistent but up and down. The mobile DON said nurse LPN T could not come back to the NF to wor and that the NF had suspended LPN T pending further investigation. The mobile DON said LPN T could r be trusted to work at the NF. Further interview on 04/12/2023 at 11:48am, the NP said he learned from the surveyor and speaking with Resident #3 on 04/12/2023 that the insulin Lantus was not being administered as ordered. The NP said b not administering resident insulin as ordered placed resident at risk for becoming hyperglycemic (increase blood sugar) or go into diabetic ketoacidosis (when the body does not have enough sugar to meet its ene needs, it will break down fat instead) which was not good. The NP said he would look at possibly making changes to resident insulin on dialysis days but first had to draw labs to see what resident Hemoglobin Alevel was.		
	monitored the resident MARs to en she had been working at the NF for the MARS by reviewing the facility The mobile DON said she discover physician on 04/09/2023. The mobile	12:38pm, the mobile DON said it was sure that the physician orders were be 4 weeks. The mobile DON said how be report that showed if all medications have that Resident #3 insulin was not be file DON said she began to in-service the doctor when a resident (s) insulin is held	ing followed. The mobile DON said nerself and the ADON was checking ad been administered or not given. ing administered as ordered by the ne staff regarding following
		service done with the NF staff on insul on administration, and when a residen ated 04/10/2023.	
	Record review of physician orders that received insulin.	for residents on dialysis revealed that F	Resident #3 was the only resident
	and it was reviewed by herself and should be calling the physician to n honest that due to her being pulled the facility report and follow-up with ADON said LPN W was and Agenc agency staff on notifying the physic	the ADON said the NF ran a facility re the DON. The ADON said if a resident otify that resident refused their insulin. in so many directions and the only AD the nurses to ensure that physician or by nurse. The ADON said she did not ke cian if a resident refused their insulin or the in any in-services or training with age	Trefused their insulin, the unit nurse The ADON said she had to be ON, she had not had time to review ders were being carried out. The now if the NF had in-serviced if the insulin had to be held. The
	caring for Resident #3. RN V said if doctor via text or phone. The surve Progress Notes that Resident #3's	, RN V said she worked at the NF PRN f the medication insulin was held, she cyor informed RN V that the surveyor w physician or NP had been notified of in N T did not respond after the surveyor	documented that she notified the as unable to locate in the Nursing sulin refusal or that the insulin was
	(continued on next page)		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 675214	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/01/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Solidago Health and Rehabilitation		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1720 N Logan St Texas City, TX 77590	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		ion)
F 0755 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	Further interview on 04/13/2023 at resident blood sugars were good o was waiting on the results. Record review of Resident #3's He -dated 04/16/2023 reading 6.3 (nor -dated 11/20/2022 reading 6.0 -dated 06/27/2022 reading 5.1 Interview on 04/17/2023 at 1:05pm DON to ensure that staff was being regarding the residents medical ca DON said she could not locate the had a steady DON for a while. Attempted interview on 04/17/2023 being administered as ordered, no Interview on 04/17/2023 at 1:50pm work at the NF for about 2 months in-service on when to notifying the Resident #3. LPN W said if she hel the doctor every time she held insulnterview on 04/19/2023 at 10:30ar policy on insulin administration. The on management of medication adm to look and see if the NF had such that had an order for insulin. The m check off list with the staff and in the competencies check off list done. The reformance Improvement) and Pl Interview on 04/19/2023 at 10:48ar health care providers that gave ord the Nursing staff at the NF werewalth.	4:35pm with the NP said he had review verall. The NP said he had ordered a homoglobin A1C labs revealed the follow smal range 4.5-5.7) The Regional Nurse and mobile DON trained and in-serviced on when to not receive including refusal of medications or if staff training/in-service binder for the New tatal 1:45pm via phone with LPN W regardanswer, left voicemail with a call back via phone LPN W said she was an agon a prn basis (as needed). LPN W said physician regarding medications. LPN id insulin Lantus, it was a nursing judge lin. The mobile DON and the Regional New surveyor asked the mobile DON and inistration for dialysis residents. The Format a policy. The mobile DON said she had done in-service in the look in the pool of the said she would be doing a Quentum of the pool of the pool of the said she would be doing a Quentum of the pool of the	wed Resident #3 blood sugars and remoglobin A1C 3 days ago and sing: said it was the responsibility of the offictive physician of any changes a medication his held. The mobile IF. The DON said the NF had not surding Resident #3's insulin not number. ency nurse that had been coming to id she had not received any W said she did not remember ement call and that she did not call surse said the NF did not have a Regional nurse for the NF policy degional nurse said she would have in #3 was the only dialysis resident ce on blood glucose monitoring ing that all staff had their API (Quality Assurance on insulin administration. and his NP were the only medical tor said he learned from his NP that antus as ordered. The doctor said a

			No. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 675214	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/01/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Solidago Health and Rehabilitation		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 1720 N Logan St Texas City, TX 77590	IP CODE
For information on the pursing home's	nian to correct this deficiency please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC		
F 0755 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	Interview on 04/19/2023 at 11:08 a coming to the NF on 04/20/2023 to working at the NF for 6 months and Pharmacist said she reviewed Resi recommendations. The Pharmacist access to the MARS therefore did rordered by the physician. The Phar Lantus unless they had parameters administer the insulin on dialysis dahis insulin-on-dialysis days, she wo in the evenings after dialysis that winsulin wasis not administered as o Resident #3 was already on dialysi Record review of the NF Policy on . The facility implements a Medicati and residents, according to establis collaborate with the Medical Director therapeutic change . Record review of the NF Policy on recorded with regulatory requireme.	m, the Pharmacist said she came to the do the NF Drug Regimen Review. The state of that the NF had 4 DON's working at the dident #3's medications on last month as a said she did not review the residents I not know that the nursing staff was not reacist said the nursing staff should not given by a physician. The Pharmacist ays. The Pharmacist said if she had knowled have made a recommendation to the tay resident could still receive the insularder, the blood sugar level could rise designed.	e NF each month and that she was a Pharmacist said she had been he NF in that time frame. The nd did not make any MARS because she did not have administering resident insulin as of have been holding Resident #3's as aid it would have been okay to own that Resident #3 was refusing he doctor to administer the insulin in. The Pharmacist said when the amaging the kidneys further and sed 2017 revealed in part: pharmaceutical needs of patients bry requirements .The facility will application of the drug formulary and aining to the patient/resident will be occuments this and list the reason

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY		
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. Building	COMPLETED		
	675214	B. Wing	05/01/2023		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	I ER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE		
Solidago Health and Rehabilitation		1720 N Logan St Texas City, TX 77590			
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)				
F 0800 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or	Provide each resident with a nourishing, palatable, well-balanced diet that meets his or her daily nutritional and special dietary needs.				
potential for actual harm	**NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS H	IAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT C	ONFIDENTIALITY** 41870		
Residents Affected - Many	44333				
	Based on interview, record review and observation, the facility failed to ensure each resident was provided with a nourishing, palatable, well-balanced diet that met his or her daily nutritional and special dietary needs, taking into consideration the preferences of each resident for 59 of 61 residents that receive food from the kitchen.				
	1.The facility failed to have an effective system in place to ensure sufficient and routine replenishment of food for all residents.				
	2.The facility failed to have a trained Dietary manager on staff to supervise staff, ensure sanitary work environment and ensure balanced meals were being provided to residents at assigned mealtimes.				
	3.The facility failed to provide appro	oved and adequate substitutions.			
	4.The facility failed to have an effect or spoiled food items were discarded.	ctive system in place to ensure food wared.	as properly stored and that expired		
	This failure had the potential to affe	ect all facility residents who consumed	food from the facility's kitchen.		
	The findings included:				
	Observation of the kitchen inventory of food supplies on [DATE] beginning at 11:08am revealed: The food supply on hand was only sufficient for one lunch or dinner meal to feed the entire census (59 residents eat food from the kitchen) based on the amount per serving of available food items: The facility has a 10 lbs. chuck roast which could serve 50 residents giving them 3 oz of protein. They also had 7 and ,d+[DATE] quarts of mix scrambled eggs, which would feed 50 residents. For produce, the facility had tomatoes that were rotten, spinach that was slimy and rotten. They had some parsley.				
	Observation of the refrigerator in th following:	e main kitchen area on [DATE] beginn	ing at 11:08am revealed the		
	A container of eggs, with a used by date of [DATE]. Unlabeled, undated container of what appears to be peaches. Unlabeled, undated container of what appears to be macaroni and cheese. Unlabeled, undated, open container of what appears to be sliced meat. Unlabeled, undated open sliced cheese. Unlabeled, undated box of chicken with liquid residue spilling onto refrigerator. Undated open carton of scrambled eggs.				
	(continued on next page)				
	1				

			NO. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 675214	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/01/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Solidago Health and Rehabilitation		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1720 N Logan St Texas City, TX 77590	
For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.		agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0800 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Many	on the menu for today. He stated the stated he does not know what halso were not available. He stated the previous dietary manager who stated the administrator was now that he produce they do have was not generally and she told him she would not serve food that was not edible to observation of lunch being served lunch was served 2:24 pm. 6 to 7 record review and observations for served. Lunch menu for [DATE] revealed roll, frosted cake. Lunch menu cauliflower. Some residents observed and the revealed hot roast beef sandwich, he does not menu served to residents record moded rotten tomatoes, 1 become defined and the following served lunch was served at 2:25pm. Record Review of Mealtimes posted the finance of the fina	on [DATE] revealed lunch service begatesidents received grilled cheese. Ir lunch and dinner on [DATE], revealed vealed teriyaki chicken, fluffy rice, seas nu served to residents on [DATE] was a red eating grilled cheese sandwiches at baked potato, broccoli & cauliflower, getwealed chopped ham mixed with corn, of the refrigerator in the main kitchen at ag of parsley, 5 bags of spinach with bon [DATE] revealed lunch service begated in the dinning room of the facility revener 5pm. Ir lunch and dinner on [DATE], revealed and beans, rice & sausage, seasoned grato residents revealed fries and sliced swich macaroni salad, pickled beets, from roast and beans. In [DATE] revealed lunch service begate to residents revealed fries and sliced swich macaroni salad, pickled beets, from roast and beans. In [DATE] revealed lunch service begated a dietary aide whose name he can't all diese soon, but he has been waiting a life at 1:55pm, she stated she has been as to hire more dietary aides and cooks.	e does not have the ground meat. ut. He stated the substitution items of supply for the kitchen. He said onsible for ordering the food. He ed that they do not have produce, is made aware they needed food on abeled and dated so that they do an at 1:40pm and the last trays for the items on the menu was not oned mixed vegetables, fresh sliced pork, mashed potatoes, and it lunch. Undated dinner menu elatin cubes with whip topping. beans, and cauliflower. The anear the steam table revealed a lack liquid. The anear the steam table revealed a lack liquid. The menu item was not served. The menu item was not served.

			No. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 675214	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/01/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Solidago Health and Rehabilitation		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 1720 N Logan St Texas City, TX 77590	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's p	plan to correct this deficiency, please cont	tact the nursing home or the state survey a	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0800 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Many	She stated breakfast was a long time. Interview with Resident #7 on [DAT She stated the staff normally start is snack other than the vending mach and no one comes to the door. She interview with Resident #10 on [DAT was still waiting. She stated she was observation on [DATE] at 2:09pm for Interview with Resident #8 on [DAT was offered a grilled cheese sandwich front of Resident #7. Observation and interview on [DAT gave me a grilled cheese sandwich front of Resident #7. Observation of the kitchen on [DAT and the administrator was preparing interview at [DATE] at 2:21pm with the cook and the administrator. She making grilled cheese sandwiches options for residents, she stated the interview on [DATE] at 11:45am with that he did not have the food supply Administrator, and she told him to fit the dietary manager who no longer ordering food and that the last time needed food supplies. Interview on [DATE] at .with Dietary administrator that the kitchen needed she would handle it. She stated that supplies and still no juice or snacks.	E] at 2:02pm, she stated she came to serving lunch between 12pm and 12:30 ine because when she goes to the kitce stated there was no snacks at the nur. TE] at 2:08pm, she stated she had not as hungry. Resident #4, observed still awaiting lunct 2:15pm, she stated that she was TE] at 2:15pm, she stated she had beer rich. She stated she asked for ham and E] at 2:28pm with Resident #7 she state. Observation revealed a half-eaten grickly as a comparison of the stated she sandwiches. Administrator she stated Cook D abance stated she had her food handler's cerbecause residents requested it. When	the dining area around 11:30am. pm. She stated there was no hen, they are busy or shorthanded sing station. been served lunch and that she ch. thungry and waiting on lunch. waiting for 2 hours for lunch and there wasn't any ham left. the did the staff ran out of food and li cheese sandwich on the plate in the food serving trays were empty doned his shift and she was now tificate. She stated she was asked if there were any other food that he was cooking that day and at day. He states he contacted the responsible for ordering food was administrator was responsible for administrator on [DATE] that they in [DATE] and she informed the she said the administrator told her and there was not enough food de on [DATE]. The revealed green peas at 25

			NO. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 675214	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/01/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Solidago Health and Rehabilitation		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 1720 N Logan St Texas City, TX 77590	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.		agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0800 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Many	kitchen as much as she can. She can to been in the kitchen, only to the they review the sanitation report, the issues were [DATE] regarding the softhe facility. Stated she does not not her role, she was the consultar she does not overstep her position interview she would agree the system of the interview with the Dietician or [DATE] about substituting menu for inform her of the menu that was subread for bread, protein for protein, stated residents consuming food the being sick. The Dietician stated the protein for protein, vegetable for we stated the approval for [DATE] was substitution, residents can be at ris which can lead to weight lost. In an interview with Administrator of has not started. Stated the facility is stated on Thursday [DATE] she did not take inventory. She stated on [I stated human resources did rounds items were stored correctly. She st daily. She stated that she did not ke that her audits are by pop ins and the with the dietician and corrected all and she ordered more food on [DA she cleaned off the can opener bekitchen was unsanitary, it can pose not kept at the right temperature cacan cause the kitchen staff to not be whether everything was dated, labe because she had not been back the cause the dishes to be cross contains.	t 12:00pm, she stated the administrator lid not review the sanitation report but I door. She reported it's between the die ley discuss how they would solve the is sanitation report. She stated Administrate expect to be told everything that was got. She said the administrator was the tot. She stated she believed the facility was em the administrator was using was not in [DATE] at 12:45pm, she stated that the hotdog on a bun and peaches. She stopposed to be served. The Dietician states at its expired and have no use by date, are was a list for approved substitutions are getable, bread for bread, starch for states not represented in the meal served. Sk of not getting the appropriate amount on [DATE] at 2:00pm, she stated a Dieth as been without a dietary manager sind rounds in the kitchen and observed the DATE] the kitchen was clean, and all litts on Friday [DATE] in the kitchen to got eep a log of her kitchen audits because the area she audits varies. She stated she would expect the kitchen to got eep a log of her kitchen audits because the area she audits varies. She stated she did go a little. TE]. She stated the kitchen currently he cause it was a little dirty and did not put a risk to residents due to cross contar an cause residents to get sick. She stated are able to tell how long it can be used. She able to tell how long it can be used. She able to tell how long it can be used. She able to tell how long it can be used. She able to tell how long it can be used. She able to tell how long it can be used. She able to tell how long it can be used. She able to tell how long it can be used. She able to tell how long it can be used. She able to tell how long it can be used. She able to tell how long it can be used. She able to tell how long it can be used. She able to tell how long it can be used. She able to tell how long it can be used. She able to tell how long it can be used. She able to tell how long it can be used. She able to tell how long it can be used. She able to tell how long it can be used. She able to	nad received it via email. She has etician and the administrator when esue. She can' not confirm what the ator oversees the overall operation oing on in the building as that was op of the chain at the facility, and as running well but based in this of working. The administrator contacted her on ated the administrator did not ted she instructed her to substitute ole for fruit and vegetable. She can have an increased risk of and was represented by replacing the stated without the appropriate to for protein and caloric nutrition, The ary manager has been hired but the stated without the appropriate to for protein and caloric nutrition, The ary manager has been hired but the cleanliness, food storage and did the ems were labeled and dated. She ell ensuring it was clean and food et dirty during service and cleaned end it was not a regulation. She stated she reviewed the sanitation report the low on emergency food supply as adequate shelving. She stated rehase a new one. She stated if the mination. She stated certain meat if ed that food not dated or labeled she stated she could not answer all standards of food service being sanitized correctly it could

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 675214	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/01/2023
NAME OF PROVIDED OF CURRILED		CIDELL ADDRESS CITY STATE 7	ID CODE
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	IP CODE
Solidago Health and Rehabilitation	th and Rehabilitation 1720 N Logan St Texas City, TX 77590		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		ion)
F 0800 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	Record review of the facility's undated nutritional policy revealed that resident's will be served liberalized diets that a resident would eat at home, unless otherwise indicated by Physician/registered dietician nutritionist assessment. The policy also revealed that meals will be served at consistent times daily with controlled portions. The key points of the policy revealed that the facility should:		
Residents Affected - Many	o Meet nutrition needs and enhanc	e quality of life.	
	o Identify the resident's nutrition ca	re preferences/choices.	
	o Optimize meal intake and increas	se satisfaction with meals.	
	o Promote enjoyment and consum	ption of meals to prevent unintended w	reight loss and under nutrition.
	Record Review of the facility's unda	ated nutrition policies related to purcha	sing reflected:
		ms needed, based on the menu, from t is permitted to inventory and order food	
	Check in each order as it is delived damaged.	ered, making certain that items are deli	vered as ordered and are not
	Order and receive non-food suppl food orders.	ly according to need from supply inven	tory sheet in the same manner as

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 675214	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/01/2023		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Solidago Health and Rehabilitation		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1720 N Logan St Texas City, TX 77590			
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)		
F 0802 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Many	Provide sufficient support personne service. 15976 44333 Based on observation, interview an carry out the functions of the food at The facility failed to have to sufficient delivery of meals in the required time. The facility failed to ensure that the to meet resident's needs. This failure had the potential to place appetite resulting in weight loss and Findings Included: In an interview on 04/10/2023 at 11:3 served between 11:45 am and 1:00 called in and Cook C was the only considered on the cook of the food particles on it. The stove top a food particles, food spillage and great of the steam table brown. The sneeze guards had dried food particles on it. The food particles on it.	el to safely and effectively carry out the and record review, the facility failed to produce and nutrition service safely and effective and staff who were trained in the kitchen ne frame. **Cooks were trained to prepare modified to the residents at the facility at risk of means and decreased psycho-social well-being. **Cooks were trained to prepare modified to the residents at the facility at risk of means and decreased psycho-social well-being. **Cooks were trained to prepare modified to the residents at the facility at risk of means and decreased psycho-social well-being. **Cooks were trained to prepare modified to the verside that they were running laborated at that they were running. She said shows that they were running. She said shows that they were said that time. **Cook C said he was behind and had not be only one working that morning. He said the bake potatoes for lunch. **On 4/8, 4/9, 4/10 and 4/16/2023 between the produce of the inside. The sides of the griwere black from burnt food particles are ad food particles on them. The shelf unloor of the kitchen had had debris, food dirty dishes, dishes from breakfast was dishes from b	functions of the food and nutrition bovide enough support personnel to ely as evidenced by: It to prepare meals and to have ed diets in a form and consistency ealtime irregularity and loss of at lunch was supposed to be ate because the dietary aide had e came in to help Cook C. Besto put in the oven to bake for enough the was going to prepare en 11:00 am and 5:00 pm revealed grill had an accumulation of burnt e on it, inside the oven were burnt and stove had dried food on and the water in the wells was der the steam table had food stains a spillage and dirt on it. The		
	(continued on next page)				

SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICE (Each deficiency must be preceded by the Cobservation of the steam table on 4 degrees, chopped pork at 99 degreemenu items had to be reheated to 1 Observation and interview on 04/10 items revealed Cook C preparing the food processor and added water and content of the cook of th	full regulatory or LSC identifying information 1/10/23 at 1:40pm before lunch service es, pureed peas at 125 degrees, puree l65 degrees F. 1/2023 beginning at 1:45pm during the pureed diet for the lunch meal. Cook and blend it. For the peas he used 6 scool description.	gency. on) revealed green peas at 125 d meat at 120 degrees. These oreparation of the pureed menu
SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICE (Each deficiency must be preceded by the Cobservation of the steam table on 4 degrees, chopped pork at 99 degreemenu items had to be reheated to 1 Observation and interview on 04/10 items revealed Cook C preparing the food processor and added water and content of the cook of th	1720 N Logan St Texas City, TX 77590 Lact the nursing home or the state survey at the	gency. on) revealed green peas at 125 d meat at 120 degrees. These oreparation of the pureed menu
SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICE (Each deficiency must be preceded by the Cobservation of the steam table on 4 degrees, chopped pork at 99 degreemenu items had to be reheated to 1 Observation and interview on 04/10 items revealed Cook C preparing the food processor and added water and content of the cook of th	Texas City, TX 77590 Fact the nursing home or the state survey as TENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying information 1/10/23 at 1:40pm before lunch service es, pureed peas at 125 degrees, puree 65 degrees F. 1/2023 beginning at 1:45pm during the particle pureed diet for the lunch meal. Cook and blend it. For the peas he used 6 scool diet for the peas he used 6 scool diet.	revealed green peas at 125 d meat at 120 degrees. These preparation of the pureed menu
SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICE (Each deficiency must be preceded by the Cobservation of the steam table on 4 degrees, chopped pork at 99 degreemenu items had to be reheated to 1 Observation and interview on 04/10 items revealed Cook C preparing the food processor and added water and content of the cook of th	IENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying information I/10/23 at 1:40pm before lunch service es, pureed peas at 125 degrees, puree l65 degrees F. I/2023 beginning at 1:45pm during the pureed diet for the lunch meal. Cook and blend it. For the peas he used 6 scool designed in the later than the peas he used 6 scool designed in the later than the	revealed green peas at 125 d meat at 120 degrees. These preparation of the pureed menu
CEach deficiency must be preceded by the Cook of the steam table on 4 degrees, chopped pork at 99 degreemenu items had to be reheated to 1 Observation and interview on 04/10 items revealed Cook C preparing the food processor and added water and cook cook cook cook cook cook cook coo	full regulatory or LSC identifying information 1/10/23 at 1:40pm before lunch service es, pureed peas at 125 degrees, puree l65 degrees F. 1/2023 beginning at 1:45pm during the pureed diet for the lunch meal. Cook and blend it. For the peas he used 6 scool description.	revealed green peas at 125 d meat at 120 degrees. These preparation of the pureed menu
degrees, chopped pork at 99 degre menu items had to be reheated to 1 Observation and interview on 04/10 items revealed Cook C preparing th food processor and added water an	es, pureed peas at 125 degrees, puree 165 degrees F. 1/2023 beginning at 1:45pm during the pareed diet for the lunch meal. Cook and blend it. For the peas he used 6 scool	d meat at 120 degrees. These preparation of the pureed menu
the potatoes, he blended it with the items, used plain water, and he did another set of pureed baked potato She took the potatoes, peeled them In an interview on 4/10/2023 at 2:00 the resident could not choke on it a potatoes before he blends them to plain the potatoes before he blends them to plain the province of the presidents be waiting for lunch which was supposed waiting for two hours and they are he cheese. Residents stated the kitches Observation of lunch service on 4/8 On 04/10/2023 at 2:10pm revealed from. Further observation revealed from Further observation revealed for an interview with Cook C on 4/10 further stated he was not trained on answer. In an interview on 4/11/2023 at 12:5 diet when she was last in the facility and that she was going to in-service 3/28/2023 and she did a sanitation sure if she had followed upon the country in the province of the position of the kitchen on 4/16/2023 during the Observation of the kitchen on 4/16/2025 during	toes in the food processor added water skin. Observation revealed, and he did not use a recipe. At that point Dietary Ales, because the one on the steam table and blended them. Opm Dietary Aide C said that pureed mend that was why he peel the potatoes. Sprevent residents from choking. Detween 4/8/2023 and 4/9/2023 during levent to be served around 12 noon. Residents were told they ran out the was short staffed and they do not not have a short staffed and they do not not have residents asking for lunch. Lunch was a preparing pureed diet. Asked why he do not not have a short staffed and they do not not have prepared the last trailing the said she was not sure if the curre the them again. She stated that the last trailing the said she was not sure if the curre the them again. She stated that the last trailing the said she had given a copy to concerns. Sopm and 1:00pm with residents who level need more staff in the kitchen to get the lunch services revealed that lunch was 2023 at 4:45pm revealed Cook D and D	d added some water and blend it, and blend it. Cook C did not peel not measure any of the menu Aide, C said she was going to do has skin and it was not smooth. The said she was going to do has skin and it was not smooth. The said she was going to do has skin and it was not smooth. The said she was going to do has skin and it was not smooth. The said she was going to do has skin and it was not smooth. The said she was served the said she said sh
a 3 Ir Ic C	nd that she was going to in-service /28/2023 and she did a sanitation ure if she had followed upon the conterview on 4/12/1023 between 12 unch was always late. They said the observation on 4/12/2023 during the observation of the kitchen on 4/16/2 reparing for the evening meal. Dis	iet when she was last in the facility. She said she was not sure if the currend that she was going to in-service them again. She stated that the last tii /28/2023 and she did a sanitation audit. She said she had given a copy to ure if she had followed upon the concerns. Interview on 4/12/1023 between 12:30pm and 1:00pm with residents who canch was always late. They said they need more staff in the kitchen to get observation on 4/12/2023 during the lunch services revealed that lunch was observation of the kitchen on 4/16/2023 at 4:45pm revealed Cook D and D reparing for the evening meal. Disposables were being used to serve the continued on next page)

			NO. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 675214	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/01/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Solidago Health and Rehabilitation		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1720 N Logan St Texas City, TX 77590	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0802 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Many	In an interview on 4/16/2023 at 4:5 to work the morning shift called in a to help Cook C. She said she came lunch was still on the table in the didoor of the dish room doorway. Observation on 4/16/2023 at 6:00p They stated it was 6:03pm and the In an interview on 4/16/2023 betwee revealed meals were late at times. In an interview on 4/16/2023 at 6:1 morning of 4/16/2023. He said he of they try to ensure that residents go he left for the day because they we staff and that was why they had to Dietary Aide G on 4/16/2023 at 6:1 they have new dietary manager, and In an interview with the Dietary Masaid she heard about the staff issushope they will be adequately staffer Record review of the Leadership per Subject: Staffing The facility leadership will provide of Purpose: To provide sufficient staff services to assure resident's safety Procedures: Provides qualified personnel based served, and federal and state certification.	O pm with the Dietary Aide G she said and now that was why they are running in and did what she was supposed to ining room. The trays with dirty dishes a more revealed residents sitting in the dining yhad not gotten their dinner yet. Dinner they had not gotten their dinner yet. Dinner they said lately meals were served verous ame in a little early to help Cook C, be at their meals. He said he was going to be used disposable for dinner. Further interest of they will be in-servicing them starting they will be in-servicing them starting they will be in-servicing them starting they will be in-serviced they will be serviced they will be served to serviced they will be served to served the served to served they will be served to served the served to served they will be	the dietary aide who was supposed late. She said that Cook D came in do. She said the dirty dishes from from lunch was observed at the arg room waiting for their meals. In tray was served at 6:05pm. Who ate in the dining room ray late. The only one who worked on the cause they were short staff, but clean the dishes and pans before the because of they did not have the views conducted with Cook D and he issues in the kitchen. They said a 4/17/2023. In they were short on staff. She haid they were interviewing and a did they were interviewing and related ysical, and mental wellbeing.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
	675214	A. Building B. Wing	05/01/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	ER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE	
Solidago Health and Rehabilitation		1720 N Logan St Texas City, TX 77590		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)	
F 0803 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or	Ensure menus must meet the nutritional needs of residents, be prepared in advance, be followed, be updated, be reviewed by dietician, and meet the needs of the resident.			
potential for actual harm	41870			
Residents Affected - Many	44333			
	Based on observations, interviews, followed and served on time for 4 c	and record reviews, the facility failed to f 4 observed meals in that:	o ensure that the menus were	
		ork, mashed potatoes, and cauliflower in tresh baked roll and frosted cake for lur		
	2. Residents were served chopped ham mixed with corn, beans, and cauliflower instead of hot roast beef sandwich, baked potato, broccoli & cauliflower, and gelatin cubes with whip topping for dinner on 4/8/2023.			
	Residents were served fries and fresh baked roll, cinnamon baked a	sliced sausage instead of red beans, rapples for lunch on 4/09/2023.	rice & sausage, seasoned greens,	
	Residents were served chuck ro beets, frosted chocolate cake for di	ast and beans instead of Turkey club s inner on 4/9/2023.	andwich macaroni salad, pickled	
	This deficient practice could affect to dissatisfaction, poor intake, and/	residents who received meals and sna or weight loss.	cks from the kitchen by contributing	
	The findings included:			
	Interview with Cook D on 4/8/2023 at 11:15am, he stated he did not have the food available to cook who was on the menu for today. He stated that he would substitute for spaghetti, but he does not have the g meat. He stated he does not know what he will cook and is trying to figure it out. He stated the substituti items also were not available. He stated that he does not order the food supply for the kitchen, the previdetary manager who no longer works at the facility was responsible for ordering the food. He stated the administrator is now the person that orders the food. He stated that they do not have produce, as they a molded. He stated the administrator was made aware they needed food on 4/7/2023. He stated she sais would work on it. He stated food should be labeled and dated so that they do not serve food that is not or within the use by date.			
	Interview with Resident #2 on 4/8/2023 at 1:48pm, he stated he has been waiting for 45 minutes for lunch He stated he was very hungry and asked a dietary aide whose name he can't remember when food will be ready. He stated he was told it would be soon, but he has been waiting a long time.			
	Interview with Resident #5 on 4/8/2023 at 1:55pm, she stated she has been waiting for food and she was hungry. She stated the facility needs to hire more dietary aides and cooks because residents were hungry and have been waiting a long time.			
		2023 at 1:56pm, she stated she has be long time ago and she was starving.	en waiting 1hr and 30 mins for	
	(continued on next page)			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 675214	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/01/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	-D	STREET ADDRESS CITY STATE ZID CODE	
Solidago Health and Rehabilitation		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1720 N Logan St	
Colleage Ficality and Fichabilitation		Texas City, TX 77590	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0803		th on 4/8/2023 revealed the menu item	
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or	cake.	n, fluffy rice, seasoned mixed vegetable	es, fresh baked roll, and frosted
potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Many		ved on 4/8/23 at 2:34pm revealed slice ed eating grilled cheese sandwiches.	d pork, mashed potatoes, and
	Record review of the undated dinner broccoli & cauliflower, and gelatin of	er menu on 4/8/2023 revealed hot roas cubes with whip topping.	t beef sandwich, baked potato,
	Observation of dinner on 4/08/2023 beans, and cauliflower.	3 at 6:00pm served to residents revealed	ed chopped ham mixed with corn,
	Interview on 4/9/2023 at 11:45am with Cook C he stated he did not know what he was cooking that day at that he did not have the food supply to cook what was on the menu for that day. He states he contacted the Administrator, and she told him to find a substitute. He stated the person responsible for ordering food was the dietary manager who no longer works at the facility. He stated that the administrator was responsible to ordering food and that the last time he worked was 4/7/2023 and he told the administrator on that date that they needed food supplies.		
	informed the administrator that the administrator stated she would han	with Dietary Aide A, she stated she last kitchen needed juice and snacks for th dle it. She stated that she came back t Il no juice or snacks ordered from her i	e residents. She stated the o work today 4/9/2023 and there
	·	for lunch on 4/9/2023 revealed red beabaked apples the menu items posted	•
	Observation of the lunch Menu ser residents were fries and sliced sau	wed on 4/9/23 between 1:30 and 2:24p sage.	m revealed the meal served to
	Record review of the dinner menu of beets, and frosted chocolate cake.	on 4/9/2023 revealed Turkey club sand The menu was not served	lwich macaroni salad, pickled
	Observation of dinner service on 4/ the menu, they were served chuck	9/2023 at 6:00pm revealed that reside roast and beans.	nts were not served what was on
	Record review of the Nutrition Police	cies and Procedures dated 8/1/2020 re	ad in part .
	Subject: Menus		
	Policy:		
	Menu will be planned to meet the N recommended dietary allowances of	Autritional Needs and preferences of the food and nutrition board.	e patients in accordance with the
	(continued on next page)		
	I .		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 675214	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/01/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Solidago Health and Rehabilitation		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1720 N Logan St Texas City, TX 77590	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	l tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0803 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Many	Two four-weeks menu cycles per year are utilized. They are plans to include 5 servings of grains, 5 servings of fruits, and vegetables, 2 servings of milk, eggs or cheese (as protein source) per day. Procedures: 1.Utilize a facility menu to best fit the preferences of the patient or resident. The NSD is encouraged to hold		
	preference of residents, substituting	e start of the cycle menu. The NDS ma g foods of similar nutritive value for tho ns all menus, diet modification, and me	se items that were replaced. The
	5. The current menu is posted in th	e facility, so it's available to the resider	nts and staff.
	6. Plan menu in advance and keep	file for 6 months.	
		when items on the menu are not availat	ble.
	8. Substitutions offer similar nutritiv		
	Provide an alternative entree, veneeds of resident who refuse the o	getables, and starch at lunch and dinn riginal menu.	er to allow choice and meet the

			1	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 675214	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/01/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLII	 ER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
Solidago Health and Rehabilitation		1720 N Logan St Texas City, TX 77590		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			
F 0804	Ensure food and drink is palatable,	attractive, and at a safe and appetizing	g temperature.	
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	15976			
Residents Affected - Some	44333			
		nd record review, the facility failed to prod d appearance to 8 residents who receive		
	The facility failed to follow the recip	e for pureed menu items.		
	The facility failed that foods were p	repared by methods that conserved nu	tritive value and flavor.	
	These failures could affect all resid altered nutritional status and dimini	ents who received pureed meals by plaished quality of life.	acing them at risk of weight loss,	
	Findings included:			
	Observation on 04/10/2023 at 1:45pm during lunch preparation of pureed menu items revealed Cook C preparing the pureed diet for the lunch meal. Cook C took some chopped pork put it in the food processor and added water and blend it. For the peas he used the #12 scoop which is equivalent to 2 and 3/4 ounce and put it in the food processor and add some water and blend it, for the potatoes he put the potatoes in food processor and blend it. Cook C did not peel the potatoes he blended it with skin, and he did not measure any of the menu items. Cook C did not use a recipe.			
	I .	d recipe for Pureed Potatoes revealed until desired pudding like consistency		
	Puree should be smooth texture, no lumps, liquid must separate from solid, may not be sticky. Shows some very slow movement under gravity, but cannot be poured, hold shape on spoon & fall off spoon in a spoonful.			
	pureed food. He said he was prepa explained that she did not measure	In an interview on 4/10/2023 at 1:55 p.m. with Cook C he said he did not have a recipe to follow for the pureed food. He said he was preparing pureed meals for 8 residents. He said he used water as liquid. It was explained that she did not measure the portion size of the menu items or the liquid. At that point he did not say anything. He said he was not trained to prepare pureed menu items.		
	processor went to the juice machin that point the Surveyor intervened	Observation on 4/12/2023 at 12:30pm revealed Cook C preparing pureed meat. He put the meat in the food processor went to the juice machine and got some juice and was about to pore the juice on the chicken. At that point the Surveyor intervened and asked what kind of juice he had, and he said it was lemonade. At that point he made some broth and blend the chicken.		
	Interview with Cook C on 4/12/2023 at 12:45pm regarding the use of lemonade to puree the ch he eats everything. Asked what should be used to puree the meat he did not answer. Record review of the undated pureed recipe for baked potato for 10 residents			
	(continued on next page)			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 675214	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/01/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	-n	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	D CODE
			PCODE
Solidago Health and Rehabilitation		1720 N Logan St Texas City, TX 77590	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0804	Potatoes, [NAME] 10 each		
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	Ground Pork 1 3/8 lbs.		
Residents Affected - Some	Cheese Cheddar grated 5/8 lbs.		
	Sour Cream 5/8 cups.		
		iquid must separate from solid, may no ot be poured, hold shape on spoon & fa	,
	Record review of undated Seasone	ed Green Peas for 10	
	Peas, green frozen 1 3/4 lbs.		
	Pepper black 1/4 Tsp		
	Salt 5/8 Tsp		
	Margarine 0.05lbs.		
	Place peas in pot. Cover with mi not overcook.	nimum amount of boiling water. Simme	er about 5 minutes until tender. Do
	serving needed into food processor	e=#8 dipper) Measure 1/2 cup cooked r. Blend until smooth. Pour into baking ly leftover product at the end of meal so	pan, cover, and reheat to 165
	Notes:		
	1. 4Pureed:		
	Smooth texture. No lumps, liquid must not separate from solid, may not be sticky. Shows some very slow movement under gravity, but cannot be poured, hold shape on spoon & fall off spoon in a single spoonful.		
	In an interview on 4/11/2023 at 12:55pm with Dietitian she said that the staff were in-serviced on pureed diet when she was last in the facility. She said some of the kitchen staff were new and she was not sure if they were in serviced. She said she said that she was going to in-service them again.		
	Observation of Test Tray done on 4	1/14/2022 at 1:50pm revealed the follow	wing:
	Pureed carrots had no flavor it was	bland, Pureed Lasagna was very spice	ey (hot from black pepper).
	Chicken had no flavor (bland). The	meal did not look appetizing it had all t	the same color.
	(continued on next page)		
	1		

			NO. 0930-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 675214	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/01/2023
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Solidago Health and Rehabilitation		P CODE
		Texas City, TX 77590	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0804 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	In an interview with the Dietary Manager on 4/14/2023 at 1:55pm she said the lasagna was very spicy/peppery, the carrots and chicken had no flavor. She said she was going to have the staff in-service on the use of black pepper and ensure the menu items had flavor and the colors were not the same. Regarding the color she said she told one of the tray aides, the colors were the same when the tray line was set up.		
Residents Affected - Some	Observation and interview on 4/21/2023 beginning at 12:20pm of lunch revealed Cook E serving lunch, Cook E took a plate put some pureed vegetables, pureed meat, and pureed bread on the plate. He then put regular Twice Baked Potato Casserole on the plate. At that point the Surveyor asked what modified diet he was serving, and he said it was a pureed diet. Asked at that point if that was pureed Twice Baked Potato Casserole and he did not answer. Further observation revealed no pureed starch on the steam table. Cook E then took some Twice Baked Potato Casserole and put it in a pan pour some water from the faucet and pour it on the Twice Baked Potato Casserole, put it in the food processor and blend it. He did not measure the ingredients.		
	In an interview on 4/21/2023 at 12:40pm Cook E was asked if he was trained on pureed diet he said No. The Surveyor at that point asked if he had tasted the pureed potato for flavor, he said it had flavor because the regular Baked Potato Casserole had flavor. At that point he was asked to take the temperature of the pureed baked potato casserole and it was 96.7 degrees F. He then took the pureed potato off the steam table and reheat it to 165 degrees F.		
	Record review of Ingredients for ba	iked potato casserole	
	Bacon 1/10 pounds bacon		
	Potato pearls dry 1/2 pounds		
	Cold water 3 5/8 cups		
	Dry Mince onion 1 1/4 Tsp		
	Sour Cream 3/8 cups		
	Shredded Cheddar Cheese 1/8 por	und	
	each serving needed into food prod	tions: Portion size is 1/2 cup. Measure cessor. Blend until smooth. Pour into gr ny product left at the end of meal servi	reased pan, cover, and reheat to
	Notes:		
	For Pureed: Measure desired # of servings into food processor. Blend until smooth. Add liquid if product needs thinning. Add commercial thickener if needs thinning. Add commercial thickener if product needs thickening.		
	2. For Pureed:		
	(continued on next page)		

			10.0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 675214	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/01/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Solidago Health and Rehabilitation		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 1720 N Logan St Texas City, TX 77590	IP CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	Lact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informat	ion)
F 0804 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Some	movement under gravity, but cannot Record review of the monthly audit storage/dry food storage, storage in Record review of the Nutritional Possiblect: Food Preparation: Policy: Food will be prepared and attractive appearance. 5. Batch cook vegetables to conserve the consistency food patient's/resident's individual needs	must not separate from, may not be stot be poured, hold shape on spoon & fall dated 3/28/2023 revealed that the kitch refrigerator and freezer, dish machinulicies and Procedures date 8/1/2020 reveloped and Procedures date 8/1/2020 reveloped and pure and satisfaction. The facility will use the foundation for texture modified for the foundation for texture modified for the foundation for texture modified for the facility will use the foundation for texture modified for the facility will use the foundation for texture modified for the facility will use the foundation for texture modified for the facility will use the facility will use the facility will use the foundation for texture modified for the facility will use th	all off spoon in a single spoonful. then staff was in-service on food e, kitchen sanitization. ead in part . The nutritive value, flavor, and and color. e foods to meet the the international Dysphagia Diet

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	(VI) DDOVIDED/CURRI IER/CUA	(V2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(VZ) DATE CUDVEY	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	675214	B. Wing	05/01/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	I ER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
Solidago Health and Rehabilitation	Solidago Health and Rehabilitation 1720 N Logan St Texas City, TX 77590			
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)	
F 0812	Procure food from sources approved or considered satisfactory and store, prepare, distribute and serve for in accordance with professional standards.			
Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety	**NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS H	HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CO	ONFIDENTIALITY** 41870	
Residents Affected - Many	44333			
	Based on observation, interview and record review, the facility failed to ensure that foods are store, p distribute, and serve food in accordance with professional standards for food service safety in one of kitchen in that.			
	The facility failed to ensure that foo	ods were sealed, labeled, and dated.		
	The facility failed to ensure that equ	uipment was cleaned and in good oper	ating condition.	
	The facility failed to ensure that kito	chen floors were cleaned.		
	The facility failed to ensure that pla	ites with dried food particles were not s	tored with clean plates.	
	The facility failed to ensure that chi	pped plates were not stored with unchi	pped plates.	
	The facility failed to ensure that me	enu items on the steam table was maint	tained at 135 degrees F and above.	
	The facility failed to ensure the exp	ired food was not stored with foods tha	t are not expired.	
	The facility failed to ensure that gro	oceries received were not store directly	on the floor.	
	The facility failed to ensure that the	e dish machine had soap and was sanit	izing at the proper PPM.	
	the IJ was removed on [DATE] at 5 potential for more than minimal har	on was determined to have existed on 05:26PM, the facility remained out of commentation in that is not immediate jeopardy and activeness of the corrective systems.	npliance at actual harm with the	
	These failures affected all residents foodborne disease and other illness	s who ate foods prepared by the kitchers.	n and placed them at risk of	
	Findings included:			
	Observations of the kitchen on [DA	TE] at 11:00am revealed the following:		
	A bag of onions, and rice and a box of iced tea, were noted directly on the floor. There were undated, unlabeled cookies in a plain zip loc bag, rice, pasta, and frosted flakes. There were containers with rice flour opened that were not labeled or dated.			
	(continued on next page)			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 675214	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/01/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	ER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	STREET ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIR CODE	
Solidago Health and Rehabilitation		1720 N Logan St Texas City, TX 77590		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)	
F 0812	Observation of the kitchen floor on kitchen floor.	[DATE] at 11:05am revealed debris, pa	articles of food, utensils on the	
Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety	Observation of the refrigerators and	d freezer in the kitchen on [DATE] at 11	1:08am revealed the following:	
Residents Affected - Many	A container of eggs, with a used by date of [DATE]. There were containers in the refrigerator that appears to be peaches, one appears to be macaroni and cheese, and sliced meat, that were open, unlabeled, and undated. There was an open sliced cheese not labeled or dated. There was a box with chicken with liquid residue spilling in the refrigerator not labeled or dated and contaminating other food items. There was an open carton of scrambled open carton and undated. There were missing shelfs from the freezers.			
	Observations of the kitchen on [DA	TE] at 10:20am revealed the following:		
	Debris was noted on the floor. The three-compartment sink was full of dirty dishes, steam table had an accumulation of burnt food particles in the wells and on the top. The sneeze guard had dried food particles on it. The grill has an accumulation of dried food particles on it and the stove had burnt food particles on it.			
		of the refrigerator in the kitchen opposit g of parsley and five bags of spinach w		
	Observation of the facility's kitchen	on [DATE] between 10:45am and 12:0	00pm revealed the following:	
	The hand washing sink beside the grill had brown stains all over it. The grill had an accumulation of burnt food particles on it. The stove top and had burnt food particles and grease on it, the inside of the oven had burnt food particles and grease. The sides of the deep fat fryer and the stove had dried food on them. The grill had an accumulation of burnt food particles on the surface and back splash. The wells of the steam table were black from burnt food particles and the water in the wells was brown. The sneeze guards had dried food particles on them. The shelf under the steam table had food stains and food particles on it. The floor of the kitchen had excess debris on it, food spillage and dirt. Observation on [DATE] at 12:05pm of the operation of the dish machine by Dietary Aide C revealed the litmus paper did not change color on testing to ensure that the dishes were sanitized. Further observation revealed there was no soap in the container that was attached to the dish machine. Dishes from breakfast was observed on the trolley in the dining room not washed. Pots and pans from breakfast were still in the three compartments sink not washed.			
	In an interview with Dietary Aide C on [DATE] at 12:10 she said she was called in to assist the cook because the schedule aide had called in and that was why the dishes were not cleaned. She said they were short staffed. She stated she washed some dishes utilizing the dishwasher that morning. She stated she was no trained on using the dishwasher and she only knew how to turn it on. She stated that if dishes that were no washed properly it could cause residents to get sick due to cross contamination.			
	(continued on next page)			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 675214	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/01/2023
NAME OF PROVIDED OR CURRUIT	-n		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 1720 N Logan St	PCODE
		Texas City, TX 77590	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0812 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety	Observation of the dishwasher on [DATE] at 12:10pm revealed there were two buckets one with liquid soap and liquid sanitizer. The bucket with the soap was crystallized. The tubing from the sanitizer to the dish machine was clogged. Surveyor determined it was clogged/ tubing was not working due to testing the dishwasher for sanitizer with litmus paper and it did not change color which would indicate sanitizer was not being used or getting through the tubing.		
Residents Affected - Many	Observation of the dry storage roor	m on [DATE] at 1:00pm revealed the fo	llowing:
	Macaroni, breadcrumbs, rice crispy, corn flakes in plain plastic open not labeled and dated. Grocery was stored directly on the floor not on pallets. Further observation on [DATE] at 1:05pm of the free-standing freezer revealed cookie dough and hash brown open not sealed.		
	Observation of the kitchen's steam table on [DATE] at 1:55pm revealed the following menu items were not a the correct holding temperature: The menu items were green peas at 125 degrees F., chopped pork at 99 degrees F., Pureed peas at 123 degrees F., and Pureed pork meat at 120 degrees F. The surveyor observe Dietary Aide C about to plate items from the steam table.		
	time, he was asked by the Surveyo	TE] at 1:57 pm he said the reheating w or if he was in-service on food temperat s needed to be reheated to the correct	ure he said No. The surveyor at
		ATE] at 1:59pm revealed Dietary Aide C nheit after being prompted by the surve	
	had dried food particles in them. The	revealed chipped plates stored with und ne plates were pointed out to Dietary Ai ed plates to the dish room to be rewash	de C, and she discarded the
		n Dietary Aide C she said that when dis ean and not chipped before they were s	
	In an interview with the Dietician on [DATE] at 12:45pm she stated she comes to the facility on ce mont typically on the 3rd week of the month. She stated at that time she reviews the menu, ask for a test tray audits the kitchen. She stated the last audit of the kitchen was [DATE]. She stated prior to exiting the fa she reviews the sanitation audit with the administrator in detail and discusses concerns. She stated she follows up the next time she was in the facility. She stated she met with the administrator on [DATE] and discussed the sanitation audit report with the administrator. She stated that the administrator should ha addressed the concerns noted in the document. She stated if the dishes were not sanitized it could cau increased risk of food borne illness. She stated that food that were not properly stored, labeled, and dat could pose a risk to residents as they can consume food that were expired or spoiled which can pose a increased risk of food borne illness.		
	(continued on next page)		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 675214	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/01/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE
Solidago Health and Rehabilitation		1720 N Logan St Texas City, TX 77590	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			on)
Evel of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Many	kitchen as much as she can. She sanitation report. She had not beer and the administrator when they re She can't confirm what the issues woversees the overall operation of the building as that was not her role chain at the facility, and she does report well but based on this interview she well but based on this interview she in an interview with Administrator of yet started. She stated the facility is stated on Thursday [DATE] she did not take an inventory. She stated of She stated human resources did not food items were stored correctly. So cleaned daily. She stated that she is she stated that her audits are by personal stated in the dietician at the emergency food supply and she or adequate shelving. She said the capurchase a new one. She stated if due to cross contamination. She say cause residents to get sick. She stated that day. She stated if do contaminated. In an interview with Human Resour the kitchen and that would be the resin the kitchen on [DATE]. Observation on [DATE] between 4: Dirty dishes were noted in the dining pans and baking sheets. The kitched were observed on the dining table in an interview on [DATE] at 5:00pr morning as the aide who was scheeverything was late and as a result	and she received the sanitation report was in the kitchen, only to the door. She review the sanitation report, they discussivere in March regarding the sanitation he facility. She said she did not expect the sanitation she facility. She said she did not expect the sas she was the consultant. She said not overstep her position. She stated she would agree the system the administration [DATE] at 2:00pm, she stated a Diettinas been without a dietary manager sin a rounds in the kitchen and observed the in [DATE] the kitchen was clean, and a bunds on Friday [DATE] in the kitchen as the stated she would expect the kitchen as the stated she would expect the kitchen and corrected all the issues. She stated dered more foods on [DATE]. She stated dered more foods on [DATE]. She stated that foods that are not kept at the stated that foods that are not dated or lated that foods the standards of food ishes were not being sanitized correctly are Lon [DATE] at 10:00am, she stated she could not be shown and on the hallway. Three comes floors had debris, food particles and from lunch at 5:00pm. The sneeze guar must bleatary Aide G she said that Codule had called in. She said Cook D cathe dishes were not cleaned, and she d was doing her duties. She stated that from breakfast.	ria email, but she did review the eported It's between the dietician is how they would solve the issue. The ported It's between the dietician is how they would solve the issue. The ported It's between the dietician is how they would solve the issue. The ported it is the top of the selection of the administrator was the top of the selection of the dietician was using was not working. The ported it is the ported it is the ported it is the dietic and selection of the dietic and selection of the ported it is the dietic and selection of the ported it is the dietic and selection of the ported it is the dietic and selection of the ported it is the dietic and selection of the ported it is the dietic and selection of the ported it is the dietic and selection of the ported it is the dietic and selection of the ported it is the dietic and selection of the ported it is the dietic and selection of the ported it is the port

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 675214	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/01/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE	
		1720 N Logan St	PCODE	
Solidago Health and Rehabilitation	I	Texas City, TX 77590		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			on)	
F 0812 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or	In an interview on [DATE] Cook D at 6:15pm he stated that the Aide for the morning shift had called in and the cook had to work by himself until he got to work at about 10:30am that morning. He said because he had to help Cook A to set up and get lunch ready, he was behind and did not get a change to clean up. He said he was going to clean the kitchen up and wash the dishes before he leaves that day.			
safety Residents Affected - Many	In an interview with the RVP on [DATE] at 11:30 she said that there was some breakdown in communication and that was why it took longer than usual to get help that morning. She said the Aide said she send a text and the current management team was not on that text and did not receive the text as a result they were not notified. She said they were unable to get help in a timely manner. She said they were looking at another method of communicating that would include management staff.			
	Observation of the steam table on [DATE] at 12:30pm revealed Cook E sharing lunch. He opens the cooler and without changing his gloves he started plating the food. He took up the breadstick and bend it in half and placed it on the resident's plate. He also used the same gloved hands to fix the food on the tray.			
	An interview was attempted on [DATE] at 12:35pm with the Cook E but he did not respond when he was asked about changing his gloves. At that point he changed his gloves. The Dietary manager at that point discarded the food gave him tong to pick up the breadstick. The Dietary Manager told him at that time to u a tong to pick up ready to eat foods.			
	Observation of the kitchen on [DATE] at 2:45pm revealed the stove was not cleaned it had an accumulation of dried food particles on the stove top. The Oven had an accumulation of grease and burnt food particles on the inside. Grill has an accumulation of grease and burnt to the back splash.			
	Observation of the storage room or labeled and dated:	n [DATE] at 2:55pm revealed foods in t	he Free-standing freezer were not	
	A plain plastic bag with steak fries	not labeled or dated		
	A box with Folded cheese omelets	was opened and not sealed.		
	A box with beef patties opened and	d not sealed.		
	Fish patties and Pepperoni were in	plain plastic bags, and they were not la	abeled or dated.	
	Observation on [DATE] at 3:04pm	of the refrigerator opposite the steam to	able revealed the following:	
	Mushroom and green onion open not sealed, cheese sauce and apple sauce in plain plastic bag no or dated. Can green peas, mashed potatoes and barbeque sauce, tomato paste, and peaches were labeled and dated. Cornbread and garlic bread in plain plastic bags were not labeled and dated.			
	In an interview with the Cooperate Dietitian on [DATE] at 3:45pm regarding the issues in the kitchen. She said that she was going to ensure that foods were sealed, dated, and labeled by in servicing the staff on labeling and dating of food items in the dry storage room, cooler and freezer. She also said she will have do some cleaning.			
	(continued on next page)			

CTATEMENT OF STREET	(vg) ppo) (12 = 2 /2 · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	(/0) \	(VZ) DATE CUDY		
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	675214	A. Building B. Wing	05/01/2023		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
Solidago Health and Rehabilitation		1720 N Logan St Texas City, TX 77590			
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)				
F 0812 Level of Harm - Immediate	In an interview with the Dietary Manager on [DATE] at 4:00pm she said that she expelabeled, sealed, and dated all food items. She said she had in-serviced the staff on cliate floor and the equipment. She said that she was going to ensure that the kitchen was				
jeopardy to resident health or safety	In an interview with the RVP on [DA	ATE] at 4:15pm she said she was going	g to ensure the kitchen was cleaned		
Residents Affected - Many		was checking the kitchen and when shass going to talk with the Dietitian so the			
	In an interview with the Dietary Manager on [DATE] at 4:15pm she said it was the expectation of the staff label, seal, and date all food items when they are opened. She said they are expected to clean the equipment and clean the floor after each meal. She said they will have daily reminder until it becomes a normal routine, and not be reminded of what to do.				
	Record review of the Nutrition Police	ies and Procedures dated [DATE]:			
	Subject: safe Food Handling:				
	Policy: Food acquisition, and distrib	oution will comply with accepted food he codborne illness.	andling practices. Proper food		
	Procedures:				
	Handle food carefully to avoid contamination with potential harmful debris, such as broken glass or glass chips, sweeping and the like.				
	5. Dishes, flatware, and glassware	are free from chips, cracks, or stain.			
	Food/Beverages Prepared and Ser	ved by Facility Staff for Patients or resi	idents.		
	4. All foods are stored, prepared, and served at temperatures that prevent bacterial growth. Hot foods are maintained at 135 degrees F or higher and cold foods are maintained at 40 or below at point of service. At point of delivery hot foods should be 120 F, cold foods ,d+[DATE] degrees F or per state regulations.				
	6. Food is served with clean, sanitize	zed utensils. There is no bare hand cor	ntact.		
	The food preparation area and u using approved washing and saniti.	tensils used to prepare food are cleane zing techniques.	ed and sanitized prior to each use,		
	Subject: Sanitation & Food Safety i	n food and nutrition Services			
	The Nutrition Services Director (NS Culinary Department	D) will assume responsibility for food s	safety and sanitation of the Nutrition		
	4. The Sanitation Review is completed monthly by the Dietitian and copied to the Administrator. The NSD completes the form at least weekly.				
	(continued on next page)				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 675214	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/01/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE	
Solidago Health and Rehabilitation		1720 N Logan St	PCODE	
Consago Fronta and Fortabilitation		Texas City, TX 77590		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			
F 0812	6. The Audit and the action plan are submitted to the administrator and the facility quality improvement coordinator/infection control coordinator.			
Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety	Record review of the sanitation rep standard) for the following items:	ort dated [DATE] revealed a score of 0	(which means it is not up to	
Residents Affected - Many	All items covered, labeled, dated.			
	Walls, floors, ceilings, vents, and de	oors clean.		
	Daily cleaning schedule completed	and followed.		
	Can opener clean.			
	Microwave clean.			
	No cross contamination between cl	ean and dirty side.		
	All items air dried.			
	Walls, racks, floors, clean.			
	All carts and racks clean and in good repair.			
	All painted surfaces clean with no o	chip.		
	Emergency food and supplies avail	able per facility policy and procedure.		
	Comments:			
	Missing shelving from coolers/freezers, order new can opener blade, replace cutting boards, post new cleaning schedule, paint all services with chipped paint, clean and paint ceiling vents. Steam table with food debris inside wells, steam table wells need repair. Dish machine logs, cooler/freezer logs not completed.			
	Record review of facilities sanitation policy revealed that equipment and utensils will be sanitized after each use. A three-compartment sink is to be used for manual, washing, rinsing, and sanitizing utensils and equipment. If chemical sanitization is used it is recommended that the facility, follow the manufactures instructions.			
	The Administrator was notified on [due to the above failures. The temp	DATE] at 10:30AM an Immediate Jeop plate was provided at this time.	ardy (IJ) situation was identified	
	The Plan of Removal was submitted by the facility and was accepted on ,d+[DATE] /2023 at 2:20pm and included:			
	Plan of Removal			
	(continued on next page)			

	1	T	1	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 675214	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/01/2023	
	010214	B. Wing		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLII	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		P CODE	
Solidago Health and Rehabilitation		1720 N Logan St Texas City, TX 77590		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICII (Each deficiency must be preceded by fu		CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)	
F 0812	F812 IJ			
Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety	Ecolab was contacted [DATE] to inspect the dish machine. Ecolab was onsite [DATE] and confirmed the dish machine is working properly and tested .			
Residents Affected - Many	The dishes were washed and sanit	ized using dishwashing liquid and / or s	sanitizer on [DATE]	
·	Food in the refrigerators, freezers a and on the floor by [DATE]	and dry pantry was discarded that was	spoiled, undated and unlabeled	
	The floor was cleaned to remove the debris. The three compartment is no longer full of dirty dishes. The steam table was cleaned to remove the burnt food particles in the wells. The sneeze guard was cleaned to remove dried food particles. The grill was cleaned to remove dried food particles and the stove was cleaned to remove burnt food particles. This will be completed by [DATE].			
	The Dietary Departmental Leadership Policy, Sanitation and Food Safety in Food and Nutrition Services, Food service In a Disaster Policy, Food Preferences Diet History Policy, Meal Service for New Patients or Residents, Food Preparation, Menus Policies were reviewed by the Interim Certified Dietary Manager, Administrator, and New Certified Dietary Manager on ,d+[DATE]; ,d+[DATE]. No revisions were needed.			
	Ecolab onsite [DATE] to confirm dis	sh machine was set up with chemicals.		
	The Interim Certified Dietary Mana- trainer on [DATE].	ger was re-educated by the National Di	irector of Nutrition Services as the	
	The Interim Dietary Manager begand+[DATE]. New Certified Dietary M	n working at the facility on [DATE] and lanager started [DATE].	was onsite ,d+[DATE]; ,d+[DATE]; ,	
	Proper sanitation and food handling	ng practices to prevent the outbreak of f	foodborne illness.	
	Safe food handling for the prevent and continues throughout the facilities	ion of foodborne illnesses begins when ty's food handling processes	food is received from the vendor	
	Labeling, dating, and monitoring re to leftovers, so it is used by its use	efrigerated or frozen food and pantry fo -by date, or frozen or discarded	od items, including, but not limited	
	Temperatures are critical in preventing foodborne illness. Cooking food to the temperature and for the specified below will either kill dangerous organisms or inactivate them sufficiently so that there is little the resident if the food is eaten promptly after cooking.			
	Low Temperature Dishwasher (ch	emical sanitization):		
	o Wash -120 degrees - 140 degree	es F; and		
	o Final Rinse -50 ppm (parts per m			
	The dietary staff will be re-educate	d on the following by the Interim		
	(continued on next page)			
	İ			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 675214	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/01/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Solidago Health and Rehabilitation		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 1720 N Logan St Texas City, TX 77590	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0812 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Many	Safe food handling for the prevent and continues throughout the facilit Labeling, dating, and monitoring releftovers, so it is used by its use-by Temperatures are critical in prever specified below will either kill dange the resident if the food is eaten pro Low Temperature Dishwasher (che o Wash -120 degrees - 140 degree o Final Rinse and checking of chlor Cleaning schedules for the kitchen Dietary competencies using the sk be completed on the dietary staff by completed by [DATE]. This education and competencies withis information by this date will recomplete the certified Dietary Managvalidate kitchen sanitation and food dishwashing technique and approp thereafter starting [DATE] New Certified Dietary Manager will and sanitation on [DATE] by Interin The Regional [NAME] President of will complete sanitation inspection of [DATE].	ion of foodborne illnesses begins when by's food handling processes efrigerated or frozen food and food in pay date, or frozen or discarded efrous organisms or inactivate them suffing foodborne illness. Cooking food to erous organisms or inactivate them suffing foodborne illness. Cooking food to erous organisms or inactivate them suffing foodborne illness. Cooking food to erous organisms or inactivate them suffing the sanitization): See F; and efficient the Food and November of the Interim Certified Dietary Manager will be completed by [DATE]. Any member of the prior to next scheduled shift ger/designee will make rounds in the kind storage using the Sanitation Rounds of the storage using the Sanitation Rounds of the Certified Dietary Manager. Operations will oversee compliance of of the kitchen weekly effective [DATE]. of the Immediate Jeopardy and the contended) Quality Assurance Performance lan.	antry, including, but not limited to the temperature and for the time ficiently so that there is little risk to be beginning on [DATE] and there is determined to be food and validate proper ty for 4 weeks then weekly the plan. Regional VP/designee tents of the plan of removal on

			NO. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 675214	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/01/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Solidago Health and Rehabilitation		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 1720 N Logan St Texas City, TX 77590	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Many	Dietary Aides were in-serviced on per temperature, dish machine, sealed Observation on [DATE] at 5:00pm working and the litmus paper change of the per chang	TE] at 11:00am she stated he was in-ser and dating and labeling of foods. The n [DATE] at 1:45pm, revealed he was intemperature, dating and labeling of footraining. TE] at 2:00pm he stated he was in-ser and dating and labeling of foods. The stated dating and labeling of foods. The stated dating and labeling of foods. The stated she was in-ser and dating and restanding of training. The with the RVP she said they were doing and then once a day until the facility country and random audits to ensure continued. Ten (DATE) at 3:45PM she said that she was in-ser and random audits to ensure continued.	supplies, food safety, food opriate liquids for pureed diet. een revealed, the dish machine was as present. ed, labeled, sealed and stored serviced on kitchen sanitization, he staff was able to demonstrate in-serviced on sanitizing of dishes, ds. The staff was able to viced on kitchen sanitization, food of was able to demonstrate was in-serviced on kitchen dating and labeling of foods. The same distribution of the staff are trained. It is a compliance. It is going to ensure that foods were g and dating of food items in the staff was to on cleaning of the kitchen floor and skept clean all the time and will ever, the facility remained out of ardy and a scope of pattern due to

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZII 1720 N Logan St Texas City, TX 77590	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/01/2023
		1720 N Logan St Texas City, TX 77590	CODE
For information on the nursing home's plan	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	act the nursing home or the state survey a	igency.
	(Each deficiency must be preceded by f	REFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)	
F 0835 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Many	Administer the facility in a manner the **NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS H. Based on observation, interview, and enables it to use its resources effect psychosocial well-being of each resources having meals prepared from the only the Administrator failed to immediate facility for 3 days. The facility administration failed to estorage, preparation, distribution and safety in the absence of a Dietary M. The facility administration failed to estorage, preparation, distribution and safety in the absence of a Dietary M. The facility administration failed to the replenishment of food for all resider. The facility administration failed to the work environment and ensure balar. The facility administration failed to the f	hat enables it to use its resources effect AVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CO and record review the facility failed to be tively to attain or maintain the highest p ident, staff, and visitors for (59 of 61 re by kitchen, and for the staff and resident the	ctively and efficiently. DNFIDENTIALITY** 25263 administered in a manner that practicable physical, mental, and sidents) residing in the facility and its in the building during gas leak. Its reported a smell of gas in the supply for residents, proper professional standards of food environment. Sure sufficient and routine If to supervise staff, ensure sanitary dents at assigned mealtimes. Jutions. Sure food was properly stored and the IJ was removed on [DATE] at citual harm that is not immediate implementation of effectiveness of ed on [DATE] at 10:38am. While pliance at actual harm with the scope of a pattern due to the

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. Building	COMPLETED	
	675214	B. Wing	05/01/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE	
Solidago Health and Rehabilitation		1720 N Logan St Texas City, TX 77590		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			
F 0835 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Many	Record review of public record request # PIR-,d+[DATE] on [DATE], revealed that Incident # 23002345 stated the FD was dispatched to the facility due to a 911 call concerning smell of gas inside. Fire Chief B was the reporter. It read in part on [DATE], E16 dispatched emergency traffic for smell of smoke or gas. upon arrival to scene to a single-story nursing home nothing was showing, and investigation commenced. once inside we were directed to the end of the 100 hall. Halfway down the hallway CO readings began to read 31 ppm. The reading continued to be reading between 18 and 30ppm in the end corridor. nursing staff was instructed to move residence out of Hall 100. All rooms and halls were investigated with 5 gas monitoring. Boiler room was noticed to have furnace that when turned on readings reached 700ppm of CO. (31ppm and 700 ppm indicates how many parts of carbon dioxide there is in one million parts of air). Maintenance was informed of this leak and gas supply was then turned off. maintenance informed us that plumbers would fix the leak tomorrow. the 100 hall was then ventilated until CO readings consistently maintained O ppm. End of call. Further review of the incident report revealed that there were four firemen on the scene. They were at the facility from 17:13:47(5:13 p.m.) to 18:39:01 (6:39 p.m.).			
	Observation of the Fire Department Body camera dated [DATE] revealed: 17:25 (5:25 p.m.) Body cam #3: entered front door of facility, asked staff about kitchen, or any gas hook ups.			
	Staff reported not knowing anything about the building. 17:25 (5:25 p.m.)- entered 100 hall. A staff stated to FD they had to raise a resident's window (this was near the end of hall, room [ROOM NUMBER] seen on video)			
	17:26 (5:26 p.m.) Resident on hall in wheelchair traveling down hall, heard FD stated reading of CO at 30 ppm. Then stated a big spike in the reading over there on the CO (the FD is at the back on 100 hall near therapy door)			
	17: 33 (5:33 p.m.) observed staff g	o into room [ROOM NUMBER] to assis	t resident	
	17:35 (5:35 p.m.) Observed resider	nt in wheelchair on hall 100 near 106		
	17:46 (5:46 p.m.) heard a resident	on 200 hall tell FD yesterday the gas s	mell was strong	
	17:49 (5:49 p.m.) staff ask FD if fire	e truck was in the front, he said yes, sh	e was seen on her phone	
	17: 49 (5:49 p.m.) FD states mainte	enance said this happened about a wee	ek ago	
	` ' ' '	staff they are getting readings of high (reporting to somewhere that there are		
	17:50 (5:50 p.m.) staff telling staff I	et's move residents		
	17:52 (5:52 p.m.)- 3 staff standing	on 100 hall, not moving residents		
	(continued on next page)			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 675214	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/01/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		CTDEET ADDRESS SIEV STATE TID CODE	
		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	PCODE
Solidago Health and Rehabilitation	Texas City, TX 77590		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		ion)
F 0835 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety	17:53 (5:53 p.m.) staff comes to FD and states: I don't know what's going on, the administrator does not want to admit that there is high CO in the building do you want to talk to her? FD responded I don't care what she admits to. Staff dials a number and gives phone to FD- he said he was with FD, and he says one of your nurses said you might want to talk to me. He says to the person on the phone that they told staff to clear out the hall where they are getting CO reading and, clearing out the hallway was an immediate thing.		
Residents Affected - Many	17:56 (5:56 p.m.) confirmed with staff that administrator was told to clear out that hallway, explains to that if they cannot find the leak and isolate the leak then they cannot let them stay operating and wou to shut the building down. Explained if fire started over here (100 hall) it could impact the other side or building.		
	18:06 (6:06 p.m.) FD says its strong	g reading going up and up 50 to 55, to	75.
		gas line and started opening windows a leak a week ago and didn't say anythi	
	18:09 (6:09 p.m.) FD stated every time that thing (referring to the furnace or hot water heater) would kick of they would have the CO emitted. Says probably been going on a while. Staff requested name and phone number in case she gets terminated. FD explained to her she was doing what they asked her to do.		
	18:12 (6:12 p.m.) FD moved outsid	e stating it wasn't good to be standing	around it.
	to move the patients. Staff Request that she (person on the phone) told	d FD and asked about moving resident ted FD to call administrator, FD stated I one of the nurses to not move the pat e and move all the patients. Explained	he already called her. Staff stated ients. FD said to tell her the other
	18:20 (6:20 p.m.) resident seen on 100 hall and FD told resident to go the other way. Fl what carbon monoxide poisoning is. A Nurse told another nurse to call ADON- he said the assistant and he was told that the assistant said to keep the residents in the room. I very serious. And it wasn't up to the nurse, it was FD decision. Nurse called the administ did not answer, and she left a message. FD told them to move residents again. FD said and said she was driving; she didn't answer the phone.		
		ing residents. FD stated that he alread O says it smells terrible almost like it ha	
	18:35 (6:35 p.m.) FD explained to s	staff that they killed the gas. End of vid	eo
	(continued on next page)		

content for medical carried	.a.a 50.7.665		No. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 675214	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/01/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Solidago Health and Rehabilitation		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 1720 N Logan St Texas City, TX 77590	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)	
F 0835 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Many	revealed him to state that A shift re [DATE]. He stated that they found the state of that they found the state of that they found the state of the s	re Chief A of the local fire department sponded to an anonymous 911 call from the area near the lobby/nursing station 5-gas monitoring device which sample ogen sulfide (H2S ppm) and volatile orgethat they must always do an air sample Hall 100 and entered the boiler room to that they needed to evacuate the reside and maintenance director and when he determined that he would shut the whole building ause natural gas not burning properly cate any carbon monoxide because every attention of the poisoning included dizziness, heads of the poisoning included dizziness, heads of the poisoning included dizziness, heads at he could smell gas and she heard from the gas for about 1 week. She said that she could smell gas and she heard from the gas for about 1 week. She said that she it smelled like gas. She said that (they she was about the gas smell. The maintenance director on [DATE] at 3 hall on or about [DATE]. He said that he promoted to the Administrator during their ator as well as Therapy Director, BOM, go the stated that the therapy director was the stated that the FD turned the ported to the Said that the FD turned the ported to the said that the FD turned the poison of the promoted to the said that the FD turned the poison. The gas smell was strong the gas and she page the gas smell was strong the gas and she page the g	m Solidago Nursing and Rehab on had a carbon monoxide reading of s air and is used to detect oxygen ganic compounds (VOC ppm) and e when there is complaint of a gas ocated at the back of the building parts per million of carbon ents from Hall 100. He said that e noticed that staff were not moving down. He stated that they decided created the carbon monoxide. So, en a small amount of carbon diallowed the carbon monoxide to entact a certified plumber. FD stated eithes, shortness of breath, and loss that she worked on [DATE]. She to report the gas smell. She said ed from being off on [DATE]. She to they could not smell gas. She om other staff (unwilling to provide the did not report it to the elimination of the put soap and water on all the that he did not find a leak. He said was taught through previous work or morning meeting on or about SW, Wound Care nurse and set the part to repair the gas et gas line off on [DATE]. The ce and the hot water heater.

			No. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 675214	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/01/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Solidago Health and Rehabilitation		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 1720 N Logan St Texas City, TX 77590	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG		SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)	
F 0835 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Many	[DATE] and said that there was a gestated this is when she first learned said that it was reported to her that understands, the alarm would have in the building. She said that she described within an hour. She stated nausea and if super high could cauthe week of ,d+[DATE]-[DATE] but notes for their morning meetings. Sequence of the comporate RVP and Verified department, keep them informed charge in her absence and any emerged in her absence any emerged in her absence and any emerged in her absence and any emerged in her absence and any emerged in her absence any emerged in her absence any emerged in her absence any emerged in her any emerged in her absence any eme	ne Administrator on [DATE] at 4:12pm, gas smell in the facility and the fire depart that there was a gas leak and that the the fire department had found a small be been triggered if there was over 50 paid not believe that the small leak was he that carbon monoxide poisoning could use death. She confirmed that she was denied anyone mentioning a gas leak, the stated she didn't smell any gas odor FD did not tell her to evacuate the residence of the folial part of Clinical Services Director and was ad and take the residents vitals. She state generies are supposed to be handled desident # 9 on [DATE] at 10:28am, reversionally and she did not do anything about nothing was done until the fire department of that she told the Administrator that strator is not telling the truth about the gay. She said that the Administrator that strator is not telling the truth about the gay. She said that the Administrator told 500, but she did not believe her. She state residents. Resident #9 resided on the residents. Resident #9 resided on the said the folial part of the firm of th	artment had been called. She by found carbon monoxide. She gas leak. She said from what she garts per million of carbon monoxide armful. She said the problem was docuse headache, sleepiness, present for the morning meetings. She informed me that she take the residuring the week of sed that she carbon documents are divised to follow directives of the sadvised to follow directives of the gated that the DON, ADON are by the maintenance director. The said that they had been the sealed her to state that the pout it. She said that they had been the sealed her to state that the she could smell gas on or about as leak. She said the Administrator her and others that the smell was said that the Administrator was not shall 100. Summary score was 15. The determinant of the show, but the sealed was feeling sleepy on the on-call phone to inform her dinistrator and let her know, but the and was feeling sleepy on the start of the show of the start of the said on Saturday [DATE], but ADON and the she was ill from the gas fumes. The said she was ill from the gas fumes. The said that she was lated that she works Hall 200 and 500) and line that area (Halls 100 and 500).

Printed: 11/24/2024 Form Approved OMB No. 0938-0391

			NO. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 675214	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/01/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	ER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE
Solidago Health and Rehabilitation		1720 N Logan St Texas City, TX 77590	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please conf	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	EIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
Evel of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Many	while on her 6a-6pm shift on [DATE chain of command). She said that to walk throughout and around the informed by a member of the FD th were located (at the end of 100 and both the Administrator and Mainten leak. At first, she said that the Admichecked the cameras. She said that She said that she allowed Chief C to she started soliciting help to evacual wheelchairs, because the FD told his what Chief C told her to do. She told that the levels were low and the that the FD felt they were not moving shut the whole building down if they again because she wanted to make Administrator responded, You were because it was also time for change and another from the back of the buildby when she was informed that were taken back to their rooms. She the back door for air to circulate. In an interview with Fire Chief A of responded to an anonymous 911 callobby/nursing station had a carbon device which samples air and is use ppm) and volatile organic compount there is complaint of a gas smell. A at the back of the building (where I-million of carbon monoxide. Chief C 100. He said that Chief C talked to staff were not moving residents off stated that they decided to shut the carbon monoxide. So, cutting the gamount of carbon monoxide can be carbon monoxide to dissipate befor	N V on [DATE] at 2:49 p.m., she stated [E]. She said that upon their arrival she is here were approximately 4 or 5 on the outside of building checking for carbon at the carbon monoxide levels were high 500 halls) and boiler room. She said if ance Director know that the fire department in the took a picture of the fire truck on too communicate with the Administrator at the residents, getting them dressed are that she needed to evacuate the residents had been assid when she got back on the phone, are was no need to evacuate the residents fast enough, because of did not start moving the residents. She is sure she was okay with them moving the already moving them RN V. She said to ef shift. She said one fireman was obuilding. She said that only a few resident the fire department was going to shut the the local fire department (FD) on [DAT all from the facility on [DATE]. He state monoxide reading of 35 parts per milliced to detect oxygen (O2), carbon mond ds (VOC ppm). He said that they must see they moved further down Hall 100 and 500 intersect), they found the lalls 100 and 500 intersect), they found the hall, he announced that he would see main gas line down because natural gas supply would eliminate any carbon for the hall, he announced that he would see they left the facility. FD recommenders of carbon monoxide poisoning includes the fire department in the hall, he announced that he said they see they left the facility. FD recommenders of carbon monoxide poisoning includes of carbon monoxide poisoning includes of carbon monoxide poisoning includes the fire the facility. FD recommenders of carbon monoxide poisoning includes the fire the facility. FD recommenders of carbon monoxide poisoning includes the fire the facility.	mmediately text the ADON (per fire team. She said that they began monoxide. She said she was gh in the room where the puzzles that the ADON said that she let ment was there due to the gas ent was not there because she had her cell phone and text it to her. from her cell phone. She said that and helping transfer them to their sidents from Hall 100. She said this the Administrator said that she was ents. She said that it was obvious Chief C announced that he would e said she text the Administrator the residents. She said that the there was a lot of commotion served coming from the outside had been evacuated to the front down the gas line. The residents building and had propped open E] at 9:24a.m. revealed that A shift of that they found the area near the on (PPM) on their gas monitoring said (CO), hydrogen sulfide (H2S always do an air sample when de entered the boiler room located that the reading was 700 parts per vacuate the residents from Hall ector and when he noticed that thut the whole building down. He has not burning properly created the monoxide because even a small opened doors and allowed the dethat the facility contact a certified

FORM CMS-2567 (02/99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID:

Facility ID: 675214

If continuation sheet Page 61 of 75

	1500	(10)	(27)
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
	675214	A. Building B. Wing	05/01/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLII	- P	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE
Solidago Health and Rehabilitation		1720 N Logan St	. 5522
		Texas City, TX 77590	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC (Each deficiency must be preceded by	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0835 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Many	An interview was conducted with T strong between [DATE]-[DATE] as concentration of carbon monoxide about [DATE]. He said that he wou said that the maintenance director that she mentioned it in the meetin said he was working on it. She receive being present for those meetings of the was working on it. She receive being present for those meetings of the was working on it. She receive of resident #1 face is chronic obstructive pulmonary diseor discomfort in breathing) heart far polyneuropathy (malfunction of mairregular and often rapid heart rhyth the waster of the with the strong gas odor of turned on for the first time in the with to allow a flow of air. He was later the nurse that he was having diffice the says multiple different staff carriadid that the night nurse took his vitaged dementia, muscle weat post-traumatic stress disorder (PTS). Record review of Resident # 2 face unspecified dementia, muscle weat post-traumatic stress disorder (PTS). Record review of Resident # 2 MD: An interview was conducted with Reartbeat and was light-headed on in the week and he said that he did was light-headed. He said he does An interview was conducted with the gas leak during morning meeting of the maintenance director announce from staff on [DATE] stating they contained the said that the post of the maintenance director announce from staff on [DATE] stating they contained the said that the post of the maintenance director announce from staff on [DATE] stating they contained the said that the post of the maintenance director announce from staff on [DATE] stating they contained the said that the post of the maintenance director announce from staff on [DATE] stating they contained the said that the post of the maintenance director announce from staff on [DATE] stating they contained the said that the post of the maintenance director announce from staff on [DATE] stating they contained the said that the post of the said th	the therapy Director on [DATE] at 10:45 a.m. the therapy room is in the corner of Ha was found). She reported the gas odor itdl investigate it. She said that she kept talked about the gas leak multiple days g too because the smell was strong. Shalls the Administrator, ADON, SW, BOM Juring the week of [DATE]-24, 2023. Sheet revealed he was a [AGE] year-old lase (COPD-a condition involving constillure, cellulitis (a bacterial skin infection my peripheral nerves through the body) and mand mood disturbance and anxiety. So dated [DATE], section C0500. BIM sure the said that a nurse (later known moved to the lobby. He utilizes an oxygulty breathing earlier in the day on [DATE] to his room. But, it was not the same stals. Sheet revealed that he was a [AGE] yekness, abnormalities of gait and mobilities.	n., revealed that a gas odor was all 500 (where the highest to the Maintenance Director on or the door to therapy closed. She in the morning meeting. She said he said the maintenance director M, WCN and maintenance director M, WCN and maintenance director
	1		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION 675214 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NUMBER: A. Bui B. Win STREE 1720	-	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/01/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1720		P CODE
Solidago Health and Rehabilitation		s City, TX 77590	
For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this def	iciency, please contact the n	ursing home or the state survey a	agency.
	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0835 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Many Record review of facility on [DATE] to check on a small for 15 minutes an gas off until parts water heater and another test at 10 unit. There is no record A group interview. Chief A stated that that the carbon monear Halls 100 and He said that the Ad+[DATE] ppms. The carbon monon in the boiler room residents, he ann he would have ca carbon monoxide administrator that	conducted on [DATE] at 10 he was completing anothe with gas. He stated he us gauge was dropping slowly lak. He replaced the valvemere the leak was found. He is not normally check for complete the leak was found. He is not normally check for complete the leak was found. He is not normally check for complete the leak was found. He is not normally check for complete the sent of gas in the mechanical difference and returned to the PSI for another 15 minute mention of Carbon Monoxide ensued with Chief A, Chief the sent of the least of the least of the sent of the least of the	0:42 a.m. with Texas master like of job for the facility related to de ed a gauge test with air after so y at 10psi. He stated it was let so on the meter on which had the called the gas natural gas. He carbon monoxide. Inpany, dated [DATE]th, 2023, wer line, same day that a facility all room. Technicians proceed to low, indicating that there was a could be completed. The tech ef facility the following day [DA is and pressure held indicating de check. If C and attempted interview we will at the facility. In a state of the facility. In a state of the team arrived to a sistrator and Maintenance on [I is that talked to maintenance, a high in the front of building or on the phone to RN V and when high station he would shut the whole of the residents to a nearby he of the said the nurse handed he said the nurse	censed plumber, with plumbing Iraining and an employee said that thutting off the gas to check the ting air go through which would ne central heating and water heater de did not check for carbon revealed that they were working at y staff personnel asked technicians to test the gas line with 10 PSI of air a leak in line. Technician turned unicians ordered new valves for the TE] to replace valve and perform there was no more leaks at this with Chief B on [DATE] at 10:30 a.m.

			NO. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 675214	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/01/2023
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Solidago Health and Rehabilitation		P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
Evel of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Many	Thursday in stand-up, maintenance mistake on the date of the stand-up was not in the morning meeting on Maintenance director only said that issue on Hall 500. The managers to She said that she first learned that RN V text her at 3:55pm, Hey the gwhat is a co detector?. She notified was driving but said she would call monoxide poisoning. She said that were in communication, if it was cat to the fireman, she said that was stalked to RN BB and he said fire dethat the FD said don't move the resmove the residents. She said that evacuate because the fireman said informed her that they smelled gas of gas exposure, headache, altered if she was the Administrator, she wishut the gas down. She stated that A subsequent interview was conducted her ecalls the week of [DATE]-26, 20. Thursday - (,d+[DATE])- report of gwent by the Administrator's office a soaping the joints to try to find a learned mechanical rooms. No leak found. Saturday (,d+[DATE])- call from RN sure of the FD personnel that he sprot sure what amount. But high bewas told that the FD was just going fix the valves. An interview was conducted with B director informing them in morning stated that he attended morning means the sure was attended morning means to the	cted with ADON on [DATE] at 12:44pm and director said that a plumber was coming of meeting because she worked on Thu (d+[DATE]. It was on [DATE], if she rest he had a plumber coming. She said that all day long, so she is not sure whe it was gas leak when she received a test alk all day long, so she is not sure whe it was gas leak when she received a test alk all day long. So she is not sure whe it was gas leak when she received a test and the Administrator immediately via text maintenance. She said RN V said she she told RN V, Maintenance and Adminstron monoxide the alarm would have go be she was going to head to the facility, but because the fireman was coming back of the fire the she was going to head to the facility, but because the fireman was coming back of the gas was being turned off. She der in the facility. She said the risk of carb download have immediately called the fire of the Resident # 13's family member reported the with maintenance director on [DA 2023: The gas smell from therapy director and an indirector of the lines. No less that the properties of the lines with the said that they were going to be a facility to soap more of the lines. No less that they found that they were going to be a facility to soap more of the lines. No less that they were going to be a facility to soap more of the lines. No less the said that they were going to be a facility to soap more of the lines. No less that they were going to be a facility to soap more of the lines. No less the said that they were going to be a facility to soap more of the lines. No less the said that they were going to be a facility to soap more of the lines. No less the said that they were going to be a facility to soap more of the lines. No less the said that they were going to be a facility to soap more of the lines. No less the said that they were going to be a facility to soap more of the lines. No less the said that they were going to be a facility to soap more of the lines. No less the said that they were going to be a facility to soap	ng. She said that she made a rsday night (,d+[DATE]), so she calls correctly. She said that the last they knew there was a boiler in the boiler issue first came up. ext by RN V on Sunday ([DATE]th). 2 detector?. She said she asked her she said that the Administrator was concerned that it was carbon nistrator are aware and that they gone off. She said she never talked talk to them about. She said she residents. Then, RN BB told her was so low that they did not have to at RR BB told her to hang tight, he is to him to report. She stated at Minutes later he said no need to nied that anyone reported or on monoxide depends on the levels in monoxide exposure. She stated, epartment or have maintenance and the gas smell to her on [DATE]. TE] at 1:14pm, he said that he is how unnamed nurse. He stated that he self and his assistant worked on id that they sprayed gas lines in 5 eak found. Leak with him. He said that he is not d carbon monoxide. He said he is evacuate the residents. Then, he he would need to get a plumber to that he recalls maintenance -[DATE] about a gas leak. He nat he recalls the Administration,

			No. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 675214	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/01/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE Solidago Health and Rehabilitation	ER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 1720 N Logan St Texas City, TX 77590	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	:IENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0835 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Many	An interview was conducted with M stated that the gas smell started on flooring down Hall 500. She said th consisted of passing medication on she was not feeling well. She had a A subsequent interview was conducted was not informed by maintenance of first learned about the gas leak/carlevacuate the residents. She said the C. She said that the risk of being estaid that the carbon monoxide was understanding of the fire panel at S (OSHA) standards says 50ppm of OSHA Therefore, she did not see the Services for this reason. Review of the facility's activity repowere concerned about the smell of was not interview able. He resided Record review of the facility census the end of the hall where Hall 500 in An interview was conducted on [DA meeting on approximately [DATE] of She told the administrator that she unit used to be on a separate gas lies.	full regulatory or LSC identifying information and the data of the property of	stated she had headaches and the not gas. That they were working on I too. She said her normal shift and in to work on [DATE] because at 2:51 p.m., she stated that she a gas smell in the building. She the fire department staff told her to the sem, so she asked to speak to Chief pms could cause headaches. She have alarmed, according to her afety and Health Administration at did not provide any literature for a report to Health and Human at #13 family came to visit. They at to administration. Resident #13 #13 resided on Hall 100 close to the seminary of the said multiple days it was a strong smell of gas. Administrator stated that the 500 gas. He said multiple days it was

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 675214	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/01/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLII	FD	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE
Solidago Health and Rehabilitation		1720 N Logan St	FCODE
Condago Froduit and Frondomication	'	Texas City, TX 77590	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC (Each deficiency must be preceded by	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0921	Make sure that the nursing home a public.	rea is safe, easy to use, clean and con	nfortable for residents, staff and the
Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety	**NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS H	HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CO	ONFIDENTIALITY** 25263
Residents Affected - Many	I to the second of the second	nd record review the facility failed to prostaff, and the public for 3 of 4 days (Ma	
	The facility failed to contact the fire smell.	department to report a gas leak for 3 c	lays after multiple reports of a gas
	The facility failed to evacuate or move the residents which resulted in the residents being exposed to carbon monoxide for 3 days.		
	at 4:13 p.m., the facility remained of	entified on 4/6/2023 at 5:58 p.m. While but of compliance at the severity level o hile the facility continued to monitor the	f actual harm that is not immediate
	These failures placed all residents, fumes and/or carbon monoxide, when the same control of the same carbon monoxide, when the same carbon monoxide is the same carbon monoxide.	staff, and visitors at risk of getting sick nich could lead to death.	due to prolonged exposure to gas
	Findings Include:		
	Record review of public record request # PIR-2023-706 on 4/10/23, revealed that Incident # 23002345 stated the FD was dispatched to the facility due to a 911 call concerning smell of gas inside. Fire Chief B was the reporter. It read in part on March 26, 2023, E16 dispatched emergency traffic for smell of smoke or gas. upon arrival to scene to a single-story nursing home nothing was showing, and investigation commenced. once inside we were directed to the end of the 100 hall. Halfway down the hallway CO readings began to read 31 ppm. The reading continued to be reading between 18 and 30ppm in the end corridor. nursing staff was instructed to move residence out of Hall 100. All rooms and halls were investigated with 5 gas monitoring. Boiler room was noticed to have furnace that when turned on readings reached 700ppm of CO. (31ppm and 700 ppm indicates how many parts of carbon dioxide there is in one million parts of air). Maintenance was informed of this leak and gas supply was then turned off. maintenance informed us that plumbers would fix the leak tomorrow.		gas inside. Fire Chief B was the liftic for smell of smoke or gas. upon investigation commenced. once vay CO readings began to read 31 and corridor. nursing staff was estigated with 5 gas monitoring. ached 700ppm of CO. (31ppm and n parts of air). Maintenance was
	the 100 hall was then ventilated until CO readings consistently maintained O ppm. End of call. Further review of the incident report revealed that there were four firemen on the scene. They were at the facility from 17:13:47(5:13 p.m.) to 18:39:01 (6:39 p.m.).		
	Observation of the Fire Department Body camera dated 3/26/23 revealed:		
	17:25 (5:25 p.m.) Body cam #3: entered front door of facility, asked staff about kitchen, or any gas hook ups. Staff reported not knowing anything about the building.		
	17:25 (5:25 p.m.)- entered 100 hall the end of hall, room [ROOM NUM	. A staff stated to FD they had to raise BER] seen on video)	a resident's window (this was near
	(continued on next page)		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PLAN OF CORRECTION (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1720 N Logan St. Tracs City, IX 77590 For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency. [X4] ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information) 17.26 (5.26 p.m.) Resident on hall in wheelchair traveling down hall, heard FD stated reading of CO at 30 ppm. Then stated a big spike in the reading over there on the CO (the FD is at the back on 100 hall near thrapy dor) 17.33 (5.35 p.m.) Observed staff go into room [ROOM NUMBER] to assist resident hall for safe (5.49 p.m.) heard a resident in wheelchair contact by seven as seen on her phone 17.49 (5.49 p.m.) FD staff sak FD if fire truck was in the front, he said yes, she was seen on her phone 17.49 (5.49 p.m.) FD staff salmined to staff they are getting readings of high CO levels but can't find where it coming from. Staff heard on phone reporting to somewhere that there are high CO levels. 17.50 (5.50 p.m.) staff comes is FD and states: I don't know what's going on, the administrator does not to admit that there is high CO in the building do you want to talk to her? FD responded I don't care what a dimit is staff that administrator was told to other out that hallway, explained any some of yoursessaid you might want to talk to me. He says to the person on the phone that they load staff to learn out that hallway, explained any some of yoursessaid your might want to talk to me. He says to the person on the phone that they load staff to learn out that hallway, explained in the hall where they are getting creatings of 100 CO levels but can't find where it to admit that there is high CO in reading and, clearing out the hallway was an immedrate in case what a direct some of the levels of the says and clinic them they conceined and would he to show the					
For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency. (X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information) 17:26 (5:26 p.m.) Resident on hall in wheelchair traveling down hall, heard FD stated reading of CO at 30 ppm. Then stated a big spike in the reading over there on the CO (the FD is at the back on 100 hall near therapy door) 17: 33 (5:33 p.m.) observed staff go into room [ROOM NUMBER] to assist resident 17:35 (5:35 p.m.) Deserved resident in wheelchair on hall 100 near 106 17:46 (5:46 p.m.) heard a resident on 200 hall tell FD yesterday the gas smell was strong 17:49 (5:49 p.m.) FD states maintenance said this happened about a week ago 17:49 (5:49 p.m.) FD states maintenance said this happened about a week ago 17:49 (5:49 p.m.) FD states maintenance said this happened about a week ago 17:53 (5:53 p.m.) a staff telling staff let's move residents 17:53 (5:53 p.m.) a staff standing on 100 hall, not moving residents 17:53 (5:53 p.m.) a staff standing on 100 hall, not moving residents 17:53 (5:53 p.m.) a staff standing on 100 hall, not moving residents 17:53 (5:53 p.m.) a staff standing on 100 hall, not moving residents 17:53 (5:56 p.m.) confirmed with staff that administrator was told to clear out that hallway advised you might want to talk to me. He says to the person on the phone thay portion to admin that there is high CO in the building do you want to talk to her? FP responded I don't care what is admits to. Staff dials is number and gives prone to FD- he said he was with the FD, and he says one dy received the hall where they are getting CO reading and, clearing out the hallway was an immediate thing, 17:56 (5:56 p.m.) confirmed with staff that administrator was told to clear out that hallway, explains to staff that if they cannot fit of the teak and isolate the leak then they cannot let them exployed and pure the leak then they		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. Building	COMPLETED	
For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency. [X4] ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES [Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information] 17-26 (5:26 p.m.) Resident on hall in wheelchair traveling down hall, heard FD stated reading of CO at 30 ppm. Then stated a big spike in the reading over there on the CO (the FD is at the back on 100 hall near therapy door) 17: 33 (5:33 p.m.) observed staff go into room [ROOM NUMBER] to assist resident 17:35 (5:35 p.m.) Deserved resident in wheelchair on hall 100 near 106 17:46 (5:46 p.m.) heard a resident on 200 hall tell FD yesterday the gas smell was strong 17:49 (5:49 p.m.) FD states maintenance said this happened about a week ago 17:49 (5:49 p.m.) FD states maintenance said this happened about a week ago 17:49 (5:49 p.m.) FD staff hard on phone reporting to somewhere that there are high CO levels. 17:53 (5:53 p.m.) a staff standing on 100 hall, not moving residents 17:53 (5:53 p.m.) staff comes to FD and states: I don't know what's going on, the administrator does not to admit that there is high CO in the building do you want to alk to her? FD responded I don't care what is admits to. Staff full and there is injoined by our want to talk to her? FD responded I don't care what is admits to. Staff full and there is injoined by our want to talk to her? FD responded I don't care what is admits to. Staff full and there is high cO in the building do you want) tawk little yell of staff to clear the hall where they are getting CO reading and, clearing out the hallway was an immediate thing, 17:56 (5:56 p.m.) confirmed with staff that administrator was told to clear out that hallway propraining and would his to shut the building down. Explained if fire started over here (100 hall) it could impact the other side of building. 18:09 (6:09 p.m.) FD says its strong reading going up and up 50 to 55, to 75. 18:07 (6:07 p.m.) shut of valve to g	NAME OF PROVIDED OF SUPPLIED		STREET ADDRESS CITY STATE 71	P CODE	
For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency. X44 ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)				P CODE	
F 0921 Level of Harm - Immediate jeepardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Many 17:26 (5:26 p.m.) Resident on hall in wheelchair traveling down hall, heard FD stated reading of CO at 30 ppm. Then stated a big spike in the reading over there on the CO (the FD is at the back on 100 hall near therapy door) 17:33 (5:33 p.m.) observed staff go into room [ROOM NUMBER] to assist resident 17:35 (5:35 p.m.) Observed resident in wheelchair on hall 100 near 106 17:46 (5:46 p.m.) heard a resident on 200 hall tell FD yesterday the gas smell was strong 17:49 (5:49 p.m.) FD states maintenance said this happened about a week ago 17:49 (5:49 p.m.) FD states maintenance said this happened about a week ago 17:50 (5:50 p.m.) staff telling staff let's move residents 17:52 (5:52 p.m.) - 3 staff standing on 100 hall, not moving residents 17:53 (5:53 p.m.) staff comes to FD and states: I don't know what's going on, the administrator does not to admit that there is high CO in the building do you want to talk to her? FD responded I don't care what sadmits to Staff dials a number and gives phone to FD-ne said he was with the FD, and he says one of ty nurses said you might want to talk to me. He says to the person on the phone that they told staff to clear the hall where they are getting CO reading and, clearing out the hallway was an immediate thing. 17:56 (5:56 p.m.) confirmed with staff that administrator was told to clear out that hallway, explains to staft that if they cannot find the leak and isolate the leak then they cannot let them stay operating and would be to shut the building down. Explained if fire started over here (100 hall) it could impact the other side of building. 18:09 (6:09 p.m.) FD says its strong reading going up and up 50 to 55, to 75. 18:07 (6:07 p.m.) shut off valve to gas line and started opening windows and doors. FD upset the maintenance saying that had a gas leak a week ago and didn't say anything. 18:09 (6:09 p.m.) FD says its strong reading going on a while. Staff requested	Condago Floatiff and Floridomication				
(Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information) 17:26 (5:26 p.m.) Resident on hall in wheelchair traveling down hall, heard FD stated reading of CO at 30 ppm. Then stated a big spike in the reading over there on the CO (the FD is at the back on 100 hall near therapy door) 17:33 (5:33 p.m.) observed staff go into room [ROOM NUMBER] to assist resident 17:35 (5:35 p.m.) Observed resident in wheelchair on hall 100 near 106 17:46 (5:46 p.m.) heard a resident on 200 hall tell FD yesterday the gas smell was strong 17:49 (5:49 p.m.). Staff ask FD if fire truck was in the front, he said yes, she was seen on her phone 17:49 (5:49 p.m.). FD explained to staff they are getting readings of high CO levels but can't find where it coming from. Staff heard on phone reporting to somewhere that there are high CO levels. 17:50 (5:50 p.m.) staff standing on 100 hall, not moving residents 17:52 (5:52 p.m.)-3 staff standing on 100 hall, not moving residents 17:53 (5:53 p.m.) staff comes to FD and states: I don't know what's going on, the administrator does not to admit that there is high CO in the building do you want to talk to her? FD responded I don't care what sadmits to. Staff dials a number and gives phone to FD. he said he was with the FD, and he says one ofy unurses said you might want to talk to me. He says to the person on the phone that hall way as an immediate thing. 17:56 (5:56 p.m.) confirmed with staff that administrator was told to clear out that hallway, explains to staft that if they cannot find the leak and isolate the leak then they cannot let them stay operating and would he to shut the building down. Explained if fire started over here (100 hall) it could impact the other side of building. 18:06 (6:06 p.m.) FD says its strong reading going up and up 50 to 55, to 75. 18:07 (6:07 p.m.) shut off valve to gas line and started opening windows and doors. FD upset the maintenance saying that had a gas leak a week ago and didn't say anything. 18:09 (6:09 p.m.) FD stated	For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
ppm. Then stated a big spike in the reading over there on the CO (the FD is at the back on 100 hall near therapy door) 17: 33 (5:33 p.m.) observed staff go into room [ROOM NUMBER] to assist resident 17: 35 (5:35 p.m.) Observed resident in wheelchair on hall 100 near 106 17: 46 (5:46 p.m.) heard a resident on 200 hall tell FD yesterday the gas smell was strong 17: 49 (5:49 p.m.) FD states maintenance said this happened about a week ago 17: 49 (5:49 p.m.) FD explained to staff they are getting readings of high CO levels but can't find where it coming from. Staff heard on phone reporting to somewhere that there are high CO levels. 17:50 (5:50 p.m.) staff standing on 100 hall, not moving residents 17:53 (5:53 p.m.) staff comes to FD and states: I don't know what's going on, the administrator does not to admit that there is high CO in the building do you want to talk to her? FD responded I don't care what stadmits to. Staff dials a number and gives phone to FD- he said he was with the FD, and he says one of yourses said you might want to talk to me. He says to the person on the phone that they told staff to clear out the hall where they are getting CO reading and, clearing out the hallway, explains to staff that if they cannot find the leak and isolate the leak then they cannot let them stay operating and would he to shut the building down. Explained if fire started over here (100 hall) it could impact the other side of building. 18:06 (6:06 p.m.) FD says its strong reading going up and up 50 to 55, to 75. 18:07 (6:07 p.m.) shut off valve to gas line and started opening windows and doors. FD upset the maintenance saying that had a gas leak a week ago and didn't say anything. 18:09 (6:09 p.m.) FD stated every time that thing (referring to the furnace or hot water heater) would kick they would have the CO emitted. Says probably been going on a while. Staff requested name and phone number in case she gets terminated. FD explained to her she was doing what they asked her to do.	(X4) ID PREFIX TAG				
17:35 (5:35 p.m.) Observed resident in wheelchair on hall 100 near 106 17:46 (5:46 p.m.) heard a resident on 200 hall tell FD yesterday the gas smell was strong 17:49 (5:49 p.m.) staff ask FD if fire truck was in the front, he said yes, she was seen on her phone 17:49 (5:49 p.m.) FD states maintenance said this happened about a week ago 17:49 (5:49 p.m.) FD explained to staff they are getting readings of high CO levels but can't find where it coming from. Staff heard on phone reporting to somewhere that there are high CO levels. 17:50 (5:50 p.m.) staff telling staff let's move residents 17:52 (5:52 p.m.) - 3 staff standing on 100 hall, not moving residents 17:53 (5:53 p.m.) staff comes to FD and states: I don't know what's going on, the administrator does not to admit that there is high CO in the building do you want to talk to her? FD responded I don't care what sadmits to. Staff cidis a number and gives phone to FD- hed he was with the FD, and he says one of yourses said you might want to talk to me. He says to the person on the phone that they told staff to clear of the hall where they are getting CO reading and, clearing out the hallway was an immediate thing. 17:56 (5:56 p.m.) confirmed with staff that administrator was told to clear out that hallway, explains to staff that if they cannot find the leak and isolate the leak then they cannot let them stay operating and would he to shut the building down. Explained if fire started over here (100 hall) it could impact the other side of building. 18:06 (6:06 p.m.) FD says its strong reading going up and up 50 to 55, to 75. 18:07 (6:07 p.m.) shut off valve to gas line and started opening windows and doors. FD upset the maintenance saying that had a gas leak a week ago and didn't say anything. 18:09 (6:09 p.m.) FD stated every time that thing (referring to the furnace or hot water heater) would kick they would have the CO emitted. Says probably been going on a while. Staff requested name and phone number in case she gets terminated. FD explained to her she was do	Level of Harm - Immediate	ppm. Then stated a big spike in the	•	S .	
17:46 (5:46 p.m.) heard a resident on 200 hall tell FD yesterday the gas smell was strong 17:49 (5:49 p.m.) staff ask FD if fire truck was in the front, he said yes, she was seen on her phone 17: 49 (5:49 p.m.) FD states maintenance said this happened about a week ago 17: 49 (5:49 p.m.) FD explained to staff they are getting readings of high CO levels but can't find where it coming from. Staff heard on phone reporting to somewhere that there are high CO levels. 17:50 (5:50 p.m.) staff telling staff let's move residents 17:52 (5:52 p.m.) 3 staff standing on 100 hall, not moving residents 17:53 (5:53 p.m.) staff comes to FD and states: I don't know what's going on, the administrator does not to admit that there is high CO in the building do you want to talk to her? FD responded I don't care what's admits to. Staff dials a number and gives phone to FD- he said he was with the FD, and he says one of yourses said you might want to talk to me. He says to the person on the phone that they told staff to clear of the hall where they are getting CO reading and, clearing out the hallway was an immediate thing. 17:56 (5:56 p.m.) confirmed with staff that administrator was told to clear out that hallway, explains to staff that if they cannot find the leak and isolate the leak then they cannot let them stay operating and would he to shut the building down. Explained if fire started over here (100 hall) it could impact the other side of building. 18:06 (6:06 p.m.) FD says its strong reading going up and up 50 to 55, to 75. 18:07 (6:07 p.m.) shut off valve to gas line and started opening windows and doors. FD upset the maintenance saying that had a gas leak a week ago and didn't say anything. 18:09 (6:09 p.m.) FD stated every time that thing (referring to the furnace or hot water heater) would kick they would have the CO emitted. Says probably been going on a while. Staff requested name and phone number in case she gets terminated. FD explained to her she was doing what they asked her to do.	safety	17: 33 (5:33 p.m.) observed staff go	o into room [ROOM NUMBER] to assis	st resident	
17:49 (5:49 p.m.) staff ask FD if fire truck was in the front, he said yes, she was seen on her phone 17: 49 (5:49 p.m.) FD states maintenance said this happened about a week ago 17: 49 (5:49 p.m.) FD explained to staff they are getting readings of high CO levels but can't find where it coming from. Staff heard on phone reporting to somewhere that there are high CO levels. 17:50 (5:50 p.m.) staff telling staff let's move residents 17:52 (5:52 p.m.)- 3 staff standing on 100 hall, not moving residents 17:53 (5:53 p.m.) staff comes to FD and states: I don't know what's going on, the administrator does not to admit that there is high CO in the building do you want to talk to her? FD responded I don't care what is admits to. Staff dials a number and gives phone to FD- he said he was with the FD, and he says one of yourses said you might want to talk to me. He says to the person on the phone that they told staff to clear the hall where they are getting CO reading and, clearing out the hallway was an immediate thing. 17:56 (5:56 p.m.) confirmed with staff that administrator was told to clear out that hallway, explains to staff that if they cannot find the leak and isolate the leak then they cannot let them stay operating and would he to shut the building down. Explained if fire started over here (100 hall) it could impact the other side of building. 18:06 (6:06 p.m.) FD says its strong reading going up and up 50 to 55, to 75. 18:07 (6:07 p.m.) shut off valve to gas line and started opening windows and doors. FD upset the maintenance saying that had a gas leak a week ago and didn't say anything. 18:09 (6:09 p.m.) FD stated every time that thing (referring to the furnace or hot water heater) would kick they would have the CO emitted. Says probably been going on a while. Staff requested name and phone number in case she gets terminated. FD explained to her she was doing what they asked her to do.	Residents Affected - Many	17:35 (5:35 p.m.) Observed resider	nt in wheelchair on hall 100 near 106		
17: 49 (5:49 p.m.) FD states maintenance said this happened about a week ago 17: 49 (5:49 p.m.) FD explained to staff they are getting readings of high CO levels but can't find where it coming from. Staff heard on phone reporting to somewhere that there are high CO levels. 17:50 (5:50 p.m.) staff telling staff let's move residents 17:52 (5:52 p.m.) - 3 staff standing on 100 hall, not moving residents 17:53 (5:53 p.m.) staff comes to FD and states: I don't know what's going on, the administrator does not very to admit that there is high CO in the building do you want to talk to her? FD responded I don't care what see admits to. Staff dials a number and gives phone to FD. he said he was with the FD, and he says one of yourses said you might want to talk to me. He says to the person on the phone that they told staff to clear of the hall where they are getting CO reading and, clearing out the hallway was an immediate thing. 17:56 (5:56 p.m.) confirmed with staff that administrator was told to clear out that hallway, explains to staft that if they cannot find the leak and isolate the leak then they cannot let them stay operating and would he to shut the building down. Explained if fire started over here (100 hall) it could impact the other side of building. 18:06 (6:06 p.m.) FD says its strong reading going up and up 50 to 55, to 75. 18:07 (6:07 p.m.) shut off valve to gas line and started opening windows and doors. FD upset the maintenance saying that had a gas leak a week ago and didn't say anything. 18:09 (6:09 p.m.) FD stated every time that thing (referring to the furnace or hot water heater) would kick they would have the CO emitted. Says probably been going on a while. Staff requested name and phone number in case she gets terminated. FD explained to her she was doing what they asked her to do.		17:46 (5:46 p.m.) heard a resident	on 200 hall tell FD yesterday the gas s	mell was strong	
17: 49 (5:49 p.m.) FD explained to staff they are getting readings of high CO levels but can't find where it coming from. Staff heard on phone reporting to somewhere that there are high CO levels. 17:50 (5:50 p.m.) staff telling staff let's move residents 17:52 (5:52 p.m.)- 3 staff standing on 100 hall, not moving residents 17:53 (5:53 p.m.) staff comes to FD and states: I don't know what's going on, the administrator does not very domitted that there is high CO in the building do you want to talk to her? FD responded I don't care what sead mits to. Staff dials a number and gives phone to FD- he said he was with the FD, and he says one of yourses said you might want to talk to me. He says to the person on the phone that they told staff to clear the hall where they are getting CO reading and, clearing out the hallway was an immediate thing. 17:56 (5:56 p.m.) confirmed with staff that administrator was told to clear out that hallway, explains to staff that if they cannot find the leak and isolate the leak then they cannot let them stay operating and would he to shut the building down. Explained if fire started over here (100 hall) it could impact the other side of building. 18:06 (6:06 p.m.) FD says its strong reading going up and up 50 to 55, to 75. 18:07 (6:07 p.m.) shut off valve to gas line and started opening windows and doors. FD upset the maintenance saying that had a gas leak a week ago and didn't say anything. 18:09 (6:09 p.m.) FD stated every time that thing (referring to the furnace or hot water heater) would kick they would have the CO emitted. Says probably been going on a while. Staff requested name and phone number in case she gets terminated. FD explained to her she was doing what they asked her to do.		17:49 (5:49 p.m.) staff ask FD if fire	e truck was in the front, he said yes, sh	e was seen on her phone	
17: 49 (5:49 p.m.) FD explained to staff they are getting readings of high CO levels but can't find where it coming from. Staff heard on phone reporting to somewhere that there are high CO levels. 17:50 (5:50 p.m.) staff telling staff let's move residents 17:52 (5:52 p.m.)- 3 staff standing on 100 hall, not moving residents 17:53 (5:53 p.m.) staff comes to FD and states: I don't know what's going on, the administrator does not verify to dom't that there is high CO in the building do you want to talk to her? FD responded I don't care what sead admits to. Staff dials a number and gives phone to FD- he said he was with the FD, and he says one of yourses said you might want to talk to me. He says to the person on the phone that they told staff to clear the hall where they are getting CO reading and, clearing out the hallway was an immediate thing. 17:56 (5:56 p.m.) confirmed with staff that administrator was told to clear out that hallway, explains to staff that if they cannot find the leak and isolate the leak then they cannot let them stay operating and would he to shut the building down. Explained if fire started over here (100 hall) it could impact the other side of building. 18:06 (6:06 p.m.) FD says its strong reading going up and up 50 to 55, to 75. 18:07 (6:07 p.m.) shut off valve to gas line and started opening windows and doors. FD upset the maintenance saying that had a gas leak a week ago and didn't say anything. 18:09 (6:09 p.m.) FD stated every time that thing (referring to the furnace or hot water heater) would kick they would have the CO emitted. Says probably been going on a while. Staff requested name and phone number in case she gets terminated. FD explained to her she was doing what they asked her to do.		17: 49 (5:49 p.m.) FD states mainte	enance said this happened about a we	ek ago	
coming from. Staff heard on phone reporting to somewhere that there are high CO levels. 17:50 (5:50 p.m.) staff telling staff let's move residents 17:52 (5:52 p.m.)- 3 staff standing on 100 hall, not moving residents 17:53 (5:53 p.m.) staff comes to FD and states: I don't know what's going on, the administrator does not to admit that there is high CO in the building do you want to talk to her? FD responded I don't care what s admits to. Staff dials a number and gives phone to FD- he said he was with the FD, and he says one of yourses said you might want to talk to me. He says to the person on the phone that they told staff to clear of the hall where they are getting CO reading and, clearing out the hallway was an immediate thing. 17:56 (5:56 p.m.) confirmed with staff that administrator was told to clear out that hallway, explains to staff that if they cannot find the leak and isolate the leak then they cannot let them stay operating and would he to shut the building down. Explained if fire started over here (100 hall) it could impact the other side of building. 18:06 (6:06 p.m.) FD says its strong reading going up and up 50 to 55, to 75. 18:07 (6:07 p.m.) shut off valve to gas line and started opening windows and doors. FD upset the maintenance saying that had a gas leak a week ago and didn't say anything. 18:09 (6:09 p.m.) FD stated every time that thing (referring to the furnace or hot water heater) would kick they would have the CO emitted. Says probably been going on a while. Staff requested name and phone number in case she gets terminated. FD explained to her she was doing what they asked her to do.				-	
17:52 (5:52 p.m.)- 3 staff standing on 100 hall, not moving residents 17:53 (5:53 p.m.) staff comes to FD and states: I don't know what's going on, the administrator does not we to admit that there is high CO in the building do you want to talk to her? FD responded I don't care what seadmits to. Staff dials a number and gives phone to FD- he said he was with the FD, and he says one of yourses said you might want to talk to me. He says to the person on the phone that they told staff to clear of the hall where they are getting CO reading and, clearing out the hallway was an immediate thing. 17:56 (5:56 p.m.) confirmed with staff that administrator was told to clear out that hallway, explains to staff that if they cannot find the leak and isolate the leak then they cannot let them stay operating and would he to shut the building down. Explained if fire started over here (100 hall) it could impact the other side of building. 18:06 (6:06 p.m.) FD says its strong reading going up and up 50 to 55, to 75. 18:07 (6:07 p.m.) shut off valve to gas line and started opening windows and doors. FD upset the maintenance saying that had a gas leak a week ago and didn't say anything. 18:09 (6:09 p.m.) FD stated every time that thing (referring to the furnace or hot water heater) would kick they would have the CO emitted. Says probably been going on a while. Staff requested name and phone number in case she gets terminated. FD explained to her she was doing what they asked her to do.					
17:53 (5:53 p.m.) staff comes to FD and states: I don't know what's going on, the administrator does not to admit that there is high CO in the building do you want to talk to her? FD responded I don't care what is admits to. Staff dials a number and gives phone to FD- he said he was with the FD, and he says one of you nurses said you might want to talk to me. He says to the person on the phone that they told staff to clear of the hall where they are getting CO reading and, clearing out the hallway was an immediate thing. 17:56 (5:56 p.m.) confirmed with staff that administrator was told to clear out that hallway, explains to staff that if they cannot find the leak and isolate the leak then they cannot let them stay operating and would have to shut the building down. Explained if fire started over here (100 hall) it could impact the other side of building. 18:06 (6:06 p.m.) FD says its strong reading going up and up 50 to 55, to 75. 18:07 (6:07 p.m.) shut off valve to gas line and started opening windows and doors. FD upset the maintenance saying that had a gas leak a week ago and didn't say anything. 18:09 (6:09 p.m.) FD stated every time that thing (referring to the furnace or hot water heater) would kick they would have the CO emitted. Says probably been going on a while. Staff requested name and phone number in case she gets terminated. FD explained to her she was doing what they asked her to do.		17:50 (5:50 p.m.) staff telling staff le	et's move residents		
to admit that there is high CO in the building do you want to talk to her? FD responded I don't care what s admits to. Staff dials a number and gives phone to FD- he said he was with the FD, and he says one of you nurses said you might want to talk to me. He says to the person on the phone that they told staff to clear of the hall where they are getting CO reading and, clearing out the hallway was an immediate thing. 17:56 (5:56 p.m.) confirmed with staff that administrator was told to clear out that hallway, explains to staff that if they cannot find the leak and isolate the leak then they cannot let them stay operating and would he to shut the building down. Explained if fire started over here (100 hall) it could impact the other side of building. 18:06 (6:06 p.m.) FD says its strong reading going up and up 50 to 55, to 75. 18:07 (6:07 p.m.) shut off valve to gas line and started opening windows and doors. FD upset the maintenance saying that had a gas leak a week ago and didn't say anything. 18:09 (6:09 p.m.) FD stated every time that thing (referring to the furnace or hot water heater) would kick they would have the CO emitted. Says probably been going on a while. Staff requested name and phone number in case she gets terminated. FD explained to her she was doing what they asked her to do. 18:12 (6:12 p.m.) FD moved outside stating it wasn't good to be standing around it.		17:52 (5:52 p.m.)- 3 staff standing of	on 100 hall, not moving residents		
that if they cannot find the leak and isolate the leak then they cannot let them stay operating and would hat to shut the building down. Explained if fire started over here (100 hall) it could impact the other side of building. 18:06 (6:06 p.m.) FD says its strong reading going up and up 50 to 55, to 75. 18:07 (6:07 p.m.) shut off valve to gas line and started opening windows and doors. FD upset the maintenance saying that had a gas leak a week ago and didn't say anything. 18:09 (6:09 p.m.) FD stated every time that thing (referring to the furnace or hot water heater) would kick they would have the CO emitted. Says probably been going on a while. Staff requested name and phone number in case she gets terminated. FD explained to her she was doing what they asked her to do. 18:12 (6:12 p.m.) FD moved outside stating it wasn't good to be standing around it.		to admit that there is high CO in the building do you want to talk to her? FD responded I don't care wadmits to. Staff dials a number and gives phone to FD- he said he was with the FD, and he says one nurses said you might want to talk to me. He says to the person on the phone that they told staff to one.			
 18:07 (6:07 p.m.) shut off valve to gas line and started opening windows and doors. FD upset the maintenance saying that had a gas leak a week ago and didn't say anything. 18:09 (6:09 p.m.) FD stated every time that thing (referring to the furnace or hot water heater) would kick they would have the CO emitted. Says probably been going on a while. Staff requested name and phone number in case she gets terminated. FD explained to her she was doing what they asked her to do. 18:12 (6:12 p.m.) FD moved outside stating it wasn't good to be standing around it. 		that if they cannot find the leak and to shut the building down. Explaine	isolate the leak then they cannot let the	nem stay operating and would have	
maintenance saying that had a gas leak a week ago and didn't say anything. 18:09 (6:09 p.m.) FD stated every time that thing (referring to the furnace or hot water heater) would kick they would have the CO emitted. Says probably been going on a while. Staff requested name and phone number in case she gets terminated. FD explained to her she was doing what they asked her to do. 18:12 (6:12 p.m.) FD moved outside stating it wasn't good to be standing around it.		18:06 (6:06 p.m.) FD says its strong	g reading going up and up 50 to 55, to	75.	
they would have the CO emitted. Says probably been going on a while. Staff requested name and phone number in case she gets terminated. FD explained to her she was doing what they asked her to do. 18:12 (6:12 p.m.) FD moved outside stating it wasn't good to be standing around it.					
(continued on next page)		18:12 (6:12 p.m.) FD moved outsid	e stating it wasn't good to be standing	around it.	
		(continued on next page)			

	1	1	1
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/01/2023
	675214	B. Wing	03/01/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	· ER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE
Solidago Health and Rehabilitation		1720 N Logan St Texas City, TX 77590	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0921 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety	18:19 (6:19 p.m.)- staff approached FD and asked about moving residents. FD stated it was recommended to move the patients. Staff Requested FD to call administrator, FD stated he already called her. Staff stated that she (person on the phone) told one of the nurses to not move the patients. FD said to tell her the other option is to have ambulances come and move all the patients. Explained they could get CO poisoning.		
Residents Affected - Many	18:20 (6:20 p.m.) resident seen on 100 hall and FD told resident to go the other way. FD explained to nurses what carbon monoxide poisoning is. A Nurse told another nurse to call ADON- he said he got off phone with the assistant and he was told that the assistant said to keep the residents in the room. FD was saying it was very serious. And it wasn't up to the nurse, it was FD decision. Nurse called the administrator, administrator did not answer, and she left a message. FD told them to move residents again. FD said administrator texted and said she was driving; she didn't answer the phone.		
		ing residents. FD stated that he already O says it smells terrible almost like it ha	
	18:35 (6:35 p.m.) FD explained to s	staff that they killed the gas. End of vide	eo
	revealed him to state that A shift re 3/26/23. He stated that they found 35 parts per million (PPM) on their (O2), carbon monoxide (CO), hydro low explosives level (LEL). He said smell. As they moved further down (where Halls 100 and 500 intersect monoxide. Chief C informed RN V Chief C talked to the Administrator residents off the hall, he announce to shut the main gas line down beccutting the gas supply would elimin monoxide can be harmful to the red dissipate before they left the facility some symptoms of carbon monoxide of consciousness.	ire Chief A of the local fire department is sponded to an anonymous 911 call from the area near the lobby/nursing station 5-gas monitoring device which sample orgen sulfide (H2S ppm) and volatile orget that they must always do an air sample Hall 100 and entered the boiler room leady, they found that the reading was 700; they found that the reading was 700; they found that the reading was 700; they found that the wacuate the reside and maintenance director and when he do that he would shut the whole building ause natural gas not burning properly contact any carbon monoxide because every sidents. He said they opened doors and the poisoning included dizziness, headalth.	m Solidago Nursing and Rehab on had a carbon monoxide reading of s air and is used to detect oxygen ganic compounds (VOC ppm) and e when there is complaint of a gas ocated at the back of the building parts per million of carbon ents from Hall 100. He said that e noticed that staff were not moving a down. He stated that they decided created the carbon monoxide. So, en a small amount of carbon diallowed the carbon monoxide to ntact a certified plumber. FD stated aches, shortness of breath, and loss
	An interview was conducted with LVN U on 3/28/2023 at 3:25pm, she stated that she worked on 3/26/23. She said that someone from Solidago called the fire department anonymously to report the gas smell. She said that she did smell gas in the building on or about 3/24/23 when she returned from being off on 3/23/25 She said that she checked with the residents down Hall 100 and most said that they could not smell gas. said that Resident #2 mentioned that he could smell gas and she heard from other staff (unwilling to proving names) that they had been smelling gas for about 1 week. She said that she did not report it to the Administrator. She said, they knew it smelled like gas. She said that (they) were the Administrator and ADON. She did not explain how they knew about the gas smell.		
	(continued on next page)		

	1		
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
	675214	A. Building B. Wing	05/01/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLI	⊥ ER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE
Solidago Health and Rehabilitation	1	1720 N Logan St Texas City, TX 77590	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC (Each deficiency must be preceded by	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0921 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Many	that they could smell gas near 100 valves (process called soaping the if there was a leak the soap would experience. He stated that it was re 3/24/23. He said that the Administr ADON were present for the meetin the gas smell. He said that the plur valves on the furnace and hot water plumber returned on today (3/28/23 at 3 100 and 500 had a hot water heater An interview was conducted with the 3/26/23 and said that there was a gestated this is when she first learned said that it was reported to her that understands, the alarm would have in the building. She said that she diresolved within an hour. She stated nausea and if super high could cauthe week of 3/20-3/24/23 but denie for their morning meetings. She stated the FD did not tell her to evalund VP of Clinical Services Director informed and take the residents vittle emergencies are supposed to be her had ware of the gas smell because on days. She said that the Administration was not trustworthy and trustworth	the maintenance director on 3/28/23 at 3 hall on or about 3/23/23. He said that I joint) near Halls 100 and 500. He said bubble. He stated that this is a skill he aported to the Administrator during their ator as well as Therapy Director, BOM, g. He stated that the therapy director with the said that the therapy director with the said that the FD turned the said that the FD turned the said that the FD turned the said replaced the valves on the furnation of the said that the FD turned the said that the following the said that the following that there was a gas leak and that the said that there was a gas leak and that the fire department had found a small the been triggered if there was over 50 paid not believe that the small leak was he that carbon monoxide poisoning could use death. She confirmed that she was don't anyone mentioning a gas leak. She is ted she didn't smell any gas odors during the triangle of the residents. According to her, or anyone mentioning a gas leak. She is ted she didn't smell any gas odors during the said that the DON, ADON and anyone mentioning the said that the DON, ADON and anyone the said that the bound the said that the smell was coming fine Administrator should have called the said did not care about the residents. Since Administrator should have called the said did not care about the residents.	the put soap and water on all the that he did not find a leak. He said was taught through previous work or morning meeting on or about a SW, Wound Care nurse and the first person to inform him of ave the part to repair the gas the gas line off on 3/26/23. The coe and the hot water heater. The back of the building near Halls ong. The stated that RN V text her on the part to repair the gas the back of the building near Halls ong. The stated that RN V text her on the part to repair the gas leak. She said from what she gas leak. She said from what she gas leak. She said from what she gas leak. She said the problem was do cause headache, sleepiness, present for the morning meetings informed me that she take the notes go the week of 3/20-3/24/23. She she informed her corporate RVP of the fire department, keep them the charge in her absence and any the stated that the Administrator was a had been smelling gas for a few from some flooring on Hall 500, but the gas company. She said that the

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 675214	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/01/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	D CODE
Solidago Health and Rehabilitation		1720 N Logan St	PCODE
-		Texas City, TX 77590	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC (Each deficiency must be preceded by	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0921 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Many	An interview was conducted with C during the week of 3/20-3/24/23 bu She said she called the ADON on Sthat she could smell gas. She said maintenance was aware of the prol 3/25/23. She said that someone ca carbon monoxide in the building. Si report the gas smell to ADON. She ADON and Administrator allowed a An Interview was conducted with C fumes. She said they wanted the fill residents. She said that the CNAs is she works Hall 200 mostly, but she (Halls 100 and 500) for over a weel She said staff would talk amongst the An interview was conducted with R on her 6a-6pm shift on 3/26/23. She command). She said that there were throughout and around the outside a member of the FD that the carbon (at the end of 100 and 500 halls) and Administrator and Maintenance Dir she said that the Administrator told cameras. She said that she took a she allowed Chief C to communica soliciting help to evacuate the resid because the FD told her that she now C told her to do. She said when she levels were low and there was no melt they were not moving the reside whole building down if they did not because she wanted to make sure Administrator responded, You were because it was also time for changand another from the back of the buildiby when she was informed that	NA N on 3/29/23 at 10:48 a.m., revealed to believe she returned to work on 3/24 Saturday (3/25/23) around 9:30 a.m. or the ADON told her she would call Admolem. She said that she had a headached lled 911 and the fire department told R he said there is no freedom to voice consaid although she made the ADON awanother day to go by without doing anytown and the fire department to call and the residents than the residents with Hall 100. She said that k. She said she was having headaches hemselves, but they were afraid to call the said that upon their arrival she immere approximately 4 or 5 on the fire team of building checking for carbon monox on monoxide levels were high in the room of building checking for carbon monox on the thick the fire department was not the picture of the fire truck on her cell phore that the fire department was not the picture of the fire truck on her cell phore to with the Administrator from her cell phore to be got back on the phone, the Administrated to evacuate the residents from here of the fast enough, because Chief C annotating the moving the residents. She said she was okay with them moving the residents. She said she was okay with them moving the residents. She said she was okay with them moving the residents. She said she was okay with them moving the residents. She said she was okay with them moving the residents. She said she was okay with them moving the residents. She said she was okay with them moving the residents. She said she was okay with them moving the residents of shift. She said one fireman was obtailding. She said that only a few resident the fire department was going to shut the was told that they were airing out the was told that they were ai	ed that she was off a few days or 3/25/23 and could smell gas. In the on-call phone to inform her inistrator and let her know, but he and was feeling sleepy on N V that they found high levels of incerns in the building, but she did vare of it on Saturday 3/25/23, but hing. That she was ill from the gas ause they were worried about the Administrator does. She said that it there was a gas smell in that area and nausea from the gas smell. and get help. That the fire department came while diately text the ADON (per chain of in. She said that they began to walk ide. She said she was informed by in where the puzzles were located in said that she let both the is there due to the gas leak. At first, here because she had checked the ine and text it to her. She said that she started get transfer them to their wheelchairs, shall 100. She said that she was told that the did that it was obvious that the FD ounced that he would shut the ine text the Administrator again is sidents. She said that the there was a lot of commotion diserved coming from the outside ints had been evacuated to the front down the gas line. The residents

Printed: 11/24/2024 Form Approved OMB No. 0938-0391

			No. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 675214	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/01/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	R	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE
Solidago Health and Rehabilitation		Texas City, TX 77590	
For information on the nursing home's p	plan to correct this deficiency, please cont	act the nursing home or the state survey a	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	IENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0921 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Many	shift responded to an anonymous 9 near the lobby/nursing station had a monitoring device which samples a sulfide (H2S ppm) and volatile orga sample when there is complaint of a room located at the back of the buil 700 parts per million of carbon mon from Hall 100. He said that Chief C noticed that staff were not moving r down. He stated that they decided to created the carbon monoxide. So, of even a small amount of carbon mon allowed the carbon monoxide to discontact a certified plumber. FD states headaches, shortness of breath, and An interview was conducted with The strong between 3/22/23-3/26/23 as concentration of carbon monoxide to about 3/22/23. He said that he wou said that the maintenance director to that she mentioned it in the meeting said he was working on it. She recase being present for those meetings did Record review of resident #1 face is chronic obstructive pulmonary diseasor discomfort in breathing) heart fail polyneuropathy (malfunction of mar irregular and often rapid heart rhyth. Record review of Resident #1 MDS An interview was conducted with Rebreath due to the strong gas odor of turned on for the first time in the wirt to allow a flow of air. He was later in the nurse that he was having difficulting the sample.	nerapy Director on 4/4/23 at 10:45 a.m. the therapy room is in the corner of Hawas found). She reported the gas odor ld investigate it. She said that she kept alked about the gas leak multiple days go too because the smell was strong. Shells the Administrator, ADON, SW, BON uring the week of March 20-24, 2023. The revealed he was a [AGE] year-old ase (COPD-a condition involving constiture, cellulitis (a bacterial skin infection by peripheral nerves through the body) and mood disturbance and anxiety. dated [DATE], section C0500. BIM support the said that a nurse (later known noved to the lobby. He utilizes an oxygilty breathing earlier in the day on 3/26/e to his room. But, it was not the same	stated that they found the area per million (PPM) on their gas arbon monoxide (CO), hydrogen hat they must always do an air on Hall 100 and entered the boiler ct), they found that the reading was y needed to evacuate the residents nance director and when he at he would shut the whole building enatural gas not burning properly any carbon monoxide because. He said they opened doors and ecommended that the facility le poisoning included dizziness, and the Maintenance Director on or the door to therapy closed. She in the morning meeting. She said he said the maintenance director of the airways and difficulty of the morning meeting. She said he said the maintenance director of the director of the director of the airways and difficulty of the airways and the resided on Hall 100. In the morning meeting is the maintenance gust being as RN V) came to open his window en concentrator. He said he told (23. He did not specify which nurse.

FORM CMS-2567 (02/99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID:

Facility ID: 675214

If continuation sheet Page **71** of **75**

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Solidage Health and Rehabilitation For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency. (X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information) Record review of resident # 2 face sheet revealed that he was a [AGE] year-old male who is diagnosed w unspecified demandar, muscle weakness, abnormalities of gail and mobility, generalized arthritis, insoming post-traumatic stress disorder (PTSD). He resided on hall 100. Record review of Resident # 2 face sheet revealed state to was a [AGE] year-old male who is diagnosed w unspecified demandar, muscle weakness, abnormalities of gail and mobility, generalized arthritis, insoming post-traumatic stress disorder (PTSD). He resided on hall 100. Record review of Resident # 2 face Sheet revealed section C0500 BIM summary score was 8. An interview was conducted with Resident # 2 on 44/23 at 11:26 a.m., he said that he experienced fast hearthceat and was light-headed on or about 3/26/23. He said UNI U asked him if he could smell gas an was light-headed. He said ha does not usually feel that way, Resident # 2 received a text informed of the gas level during morning meeting on 3/24/23, fishe can recall correctly. She said the was bright on the was bright on the received in the finding of him gas that the was lest that he was bright on the received he text formed by the high rurse that the find department had shut of the gas line on 3/26/23 due to them finding CO in the building. An interview was conducted on 4/3/23 at 10.42 a., with Texas master licensed plumber. He stated he we completely another plot for this facility on 3/27/23 related to draining and an employee said that they found cannon monoxide the facility of the gas to check the pressure and the plant of the gas level of the said of the said of the cannon monoxide. A group interv				No. 0936-0391
For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency. [X4] ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES [Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information) Record review of resident # 2 face sheet revealed that he was a [ACE] year-old male who is diagnosed w unspecified dementia, muscle weakness, abnormalities of gait and mobility, generalized arthritis, insomial post-traumatic stress disorder (PTSD). He resided on Hall 100. Record review of Resident # 2 MDS dated [DATE], revealed section C0500 BIM summary score was 8. An interview was conducted with Resident #2 on 4/4/23 at 11:26 a.m., he said that he experienced fast heartbeat and was light-headed on or about 3/26/23. He said LVN U asked him if he could smell gas earling in the week and he said that he did not smell anything at that time, on 3/26/23 he could smell gas and was light-headed. He said he does not usually feel that way. Resident # 2 resided on Hall 100. An interview was conducted with ADON on 4/4/23 at 11:31am, she said that she was informed of the gas leak during morning meeting on 3/24/23, if she can recall correctly. She said the maintenance director announced that he was trying to resolve the problem. She was informed by the night nurse that the fire department had shut off the gas line on 3/26/23 at 10:42a.m. with Texas master licensed plumber. He stated he we completing another job for this facility on 3/27/23 related to draining and an employee said that they had a issue with gas. He stated he used a gauge test with air after shuting off the gas to check the pressure an the gauge was dropping slowly at 10ps. He stated it was letting and morning and water heater because it where the leak was found. He called the gas natural gas. He did not check for carbon monoxide. A group interview ensued with Chief A, Chief C and attempted interview with Chief B on 4/6/2023 at 10:30 m Chief A stated that the arrived about 15 minutes a		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. Building	COMPLETED
SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information) Record review of resident # 2 face sheet revealed that he was a [AGE] year-old male who is diagnosed w unspecified dementia, muscle weakness, abnormalities of gait and mobility, generalized arthritis, insomnic post-traumatic stress disorder (PTSD). He resided on Hall 100. Record review of Resident # 2 MDS dated [DATE], revealed section C0500 BIM summary score was 8. An interview was conducted with Resident #2 on 4/4/23 at 11:26 a.m., he said that he experienced fast hearbeat and was light-headed on or about 3/26/23. He said LVN U asked him if he could smell gas and was light-headed. He said he does not usually feel that way. Resident # 2 resided on Hall 100. An interview was conducted with ADON on 4/4/23 at 11:31am, she said that he was ling morning meeting on 3/24/23, if she can recall correctly. She said the maintenance director announced that he was trying to resolve the problem. She said she received a text from RN V on 3/26/23 stating they could smell gas. She said she informed the Administrator. She said she was told that the maintenance director was working on fixing the problem. She said informed by the night nurse that the fire department had shut off the gas lend to draining and an employee said that they had a issue with gas. He stated he used a gauge test with air after shutting off the gas to check the pressure and the gauge was dropping slowly at 10psi. He stated it was letting air got through which would mean there is leak. He replaced the valves on the meter on which had the calirate heating and water heater because it where the leak was found. He called the gas natural gas. He did not check for carbon monoxide. A group interview ensued with Chief A, Chief C and attempted interview with Chief B on 4/6/2023 at 10:30 m., Chief A stated that they found carbon monoxide at the facility Chief B -was dispatched just before the interview started.			1720 N Logan St	P CODE
Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information) Record review of resident # 2 face sheet revealed that he was a [AGE] year-old male who is diagnosed w unspecified dementia, muscle weakness, abnormalities of gait and mobility, generalized arthritis, insomine post-traumatic stress disorder (PTSD). He resided on Hall 100. Record review of Resident # 2 MDS dated [DATE], revealed section C0500 BIM summary score was 8.	For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	Lact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Many Residents Affected - Many An interview was conducted with Resident #2 on 4/4/23 at 11:26 a.m., he said that he experienced fast heartbeat and was light-headed on or about 3/26/23. He said LNN U asked him if he could smell gas earlied in the week and he said that he did not smell anything at that time. But, on 3/26/23 he could smell gas and was light-headed. He said he does not usually feel that way. Resident #2 resided on Hall 100. An interview was conducted with ADON on 4/4/23 at 11:31am, she said that she was informed of the gas leak during morning meeting on 3/24/23, if she can recall correctly. She said the maintenance director announced that he was trying to resolve the problem. She said she received a text from RN V on 3/26/23 stating they could smell gas. She said she informed the Administrator. She said she was told that the maintenance director was working on fixing the problem. She was informed by the night nurse that the fire department had shut off the gas line on 3/26/23 at 10:42a.m. with Texas master licensed plumber. He stated he was completing another job for this facility on 3/27/23 related to draining and an employee said that they had a issue with gas. He stated he used a gauge test with air after shuting off the gas to check the pressure and the gauge was dropping slowly at 10psi. He stated it was letting air go through which would mean there is leak. He replaced the valves on the meter on which had the central heating and water heater because it where the leak was found. He called the gas natural gas. He did not check for carbon monoxide. A group interview ensued with Chief A, Chief C and attempted interview with Chief B on 4/6/2023 at 10:30 m., Chief A stated that they found carbon monoxide at the facility Chief B -was dispatched just before the interview started. Chief A stated that the arrived about 15 minutes after the team arrived to assist.	(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ion)
	Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety	unspecified dementia, muscle wea post-traumatic stress disorder (PTS Record review of Resident # 2 MDS An interview was conducted with R heartbeat and was light-headed on in the week and he said that he did was light-headed. He said he does An interview was conducted with A leak during morning meeting on 3/2 announced that he was trying to re stating they could smell gas. She s maintenance director was working department had shut off the gas lin An interview was conducted on 4/5 completing another job for this facil issue with gas. He stated he used at the gauge was dropping slowly at a leak. He replaced the valves on the where the leak was found. He called does not normally check for carbor A group interview ensued with Chiem., Chief A stated that they found carbor Chief B -was dispatched just before Chief A stated that he arrived about	kness, abnormalities of gait and mobilities. D). He resided on Hall 100. S dated [DATE], revealed section C056 desident #2 on 4/4/23 at 11:26 a.m., he or about 3/26/23. He said LVN U asked not smell anything at that time. But, or not usually feel that way. Resident #2 DON on 4/4/23 at 11:31am, she said the 24/23, if she can recall correctly. She is solve the problem. She said she receivant she informed the Administrator. She on fixing the problem. She was informed on 3/26/23 due to them finding CO in a gauge test with air after shutting off the emeter on which had the central heating the gas natural gas. He did not check the monoxide. Set A, Chief C and attempted interview when monoxide at the facility en the interview started.	by, generalized arthritis, insomnia, and by, generalized arthritis, insomnia, and by, generalized arthritis, insomnia, and by, generalized arthritish and by,

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 675214	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/01/2023			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Solidago Health and Rehabilitation		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1720 N Logan St Texas City, TX 77590				
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	Lact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG		MARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)				
F 0921 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Many	Chief C stated that he spoke with the Administrator and Maintenance on 3/27/23. He told the Administrator that the carbon monoxide was found in the building and numbers were highest in the back of the building near Halls 100 and 500. At that time, he stated that they needed to evacuate the residents down Hall 100. He said that the Administrator was pushing back. She said that maintenance told her that the levels were 13/19 ppms. He said he was the person that talked to maintenance, and he never told him that. He said the carbon monoxide numbers were not as high in the front of building or outside, but they were at 700ppms in the boiler room. He said that he handed the phone to RN V and when he did not observe them moving the residents, he announced at the front nursing station he would shut the whole building down. By that he said he would have called ambulances to transport the residents to a nearby hospital because any amount of carbon monoxide can be hazardous to people who are already ill. He said that he has never dealt with an administrator that would not follow his orders. He said the nurse handed her phone to him maybe twice, he felt like the Administrator was giving the nurse pushback too.					
	Record review of the morning meeting sign-ins revealed:					
	3/20/23- did not have a sign-in sheet provided					
	3/21/23- Administrator, DON, ADON, Wound Care Nurse, BOM, Therapy, SW, HR, Maintenance signed in for the meeting 3/22/23- Administrator, DON, ADON, Wound Care Nurse, BOM, Therapy, SW, HR, Late -Maintenance Assistant was here was written in on the line where maintenance signs. 3/23/23-Administrator, DON, ADON, Wound Care Nurse, BOM, Therapy, SW, HR, Late -Maintenance Assistant was here was written in on the line where maintenance signs.					
	3/24/23- Administrator, DON, BOM	24/23- Administrator, DON, BOM, Therapy, SW, Maintenance, HR				
	There were no notes concerning a gas leak in the morning minutes.					
	Record review of resident rights policy revised on 10/1/2020, stated in part 26. Homelike Atmosphere. Each resident has the right to a safe, clean, comfortable, and homelike environment.					
	Thursday in stand-up, maintenance mistake on the date of the stand-up in the morning meeting on 3/24. It director only said that he had a plut 500. The managers talk all day long	cted with ADON on 4/6/2023 at 12:44pe director said that a plumber was coming to meeting because she worked on Thu was on 3/23/2023, if she recalls correct materials correct materials. She said that they knew g, so she is not sure when the boiler is then she received a text by RN V on Sure	ing. She said that she made a rsday night (3/23), so she was not aly. She said that the Maintenance there was a boiler issue on Hall sue first came up. She said that she			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 675214	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/01/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
Solidago Health and Rehabilitation		1720 N Logan St Texas City, TX 77590		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			
F 0921 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Many	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 675214	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/01/2023		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
Solidago Health and Rehabilitation		1720 N Logan St Texas City, TX 77590			
For information on the nursing home's p	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)				
F 0921 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Many	A subsequent interview was conducted with the Administrator on 4/6/2023 at 2:51 p.m., she stated that she was not informed by maintenance nor any other personnel that there was a gas smell in the building. She first learned about the gas leak/carbon monoxide on 3/26/23. She denied the fire department staff told her to evacuate the residents. She said that it was RN V that wanted to move them, so she asked to speak to Chief C. She said that the risk of being exposed to carbon monoxide above 50ppms could cause headaches. She said that the carbon monoxide was low otherwise the alarm panel would have alarmed, according to her understanding of the fire panel at Solidago. She said that Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) standards says 50ppm of carbon monoxide is not hazardous. She did not provide any literature for OSHA Therefore, she did not see the harm. She did not call in an incident report to Health and Human Services for this reason. Review of the facility's activity report dated 3/26/2023, revealed that Resident #13 family came to visit. They were concerned about the smell of gas. RN V said that she would report it to administration. Resident #13 was not interview able. He resided on Hall 100. Record review of the facility census dated March 29, 2023, revealed that Resident #13 resided on Hall 100 close to the end of the hall where Hall 500 intersects.				
	An interview was conducted on 4/10/2023 at 12:57pm, the former Wound Care Nurse stated in morn meeting on approximately 3/20/23 or 3/21/23, therapy director reported that there was a strong smell She told the administrator that she had been smelling gas for a while. The Administrator stated that the unit used to be on a separate gas line. That is why they could be smelling gas. He said multiple days bought up in the morning meeting. He said he felt like he was walking uphill for over a week. He said would not return to work as he was not feeling well. He believes that the gas smell was making him s because otherwise he had been healthy. He said that he would start to feel ill once he came in to wo almost a week or so. He said he had experienced headache and nausea. He said that it's scary becathey have a lot of smokers in the facility and a lot of things that could have happened. His last day we the facility was on 4/4/23 because he kept getting sick and other Administrative issues, which he did to discuss.				
	meetings and stated that they were 3/20-3/24/23, and he said that he ir was in the back of the building near	the SW on 5/1/23 at 11:25 a.m. he stated informed by maintenance that there we informed the Administrator that he could represent the Halls 100 and 500. He said that the Add that he knew it was a smell of gas. He hat his date of hire was on 2/20/23.	as a gas leak sometime between I smell gas directly as he his office dministrator told him that the smell		
	the facility on March 27 doing some check on a smell of gas in the med for 15 minutes and pressure droppe	abing company, dated April 10th, 2023, e repairs to sewer line, same day that fa hanical room. Technicians proceed to t ed very slow, indicating that there was d service could be completed. The tech	acility staff asked technicians to est the gas line with 10 PSI of air a leak in line. Technician turned		